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I TITAN REsoURcES, L.P. 

Apri l 13, I~~? 
r ·, \"",.~ 

,-, 

I • •• '--
Me. Dre\'{foeid ·' 
Te'xas General Land Office 
Stephen¥:" Austin Building 
1p00 9~h Congress Avenue 
f-tt5tin,t1'exas 7}>70 I 

•• • a 

~ I 

Re: Relin,.quishment Act Oi l & Gas Lease dated May 27. 1998 
Katherine ullen Bur1on , et al, Agent for the State of Texas, 
Lessor. covering lands in Reeves County, Texas 
Titan Lease No. TX299-389- 181-000-00 
Paragon Prospect 

tate M ineral Fi le l'i o. :\1-1 00 138 

Dear Mr. Reid: 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

• .. . • eursuant to our meeting on March 26, 1999. in which you requested that we review certain matters and provide copies of 
•• , .materials re lated to certain Relinquishment Act leases, enclosed herewith please find the following: .. . . . . ~ 

I. 

. ... 
,. ... 

• • • : 3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Certi tied Copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated Apri l I, 1998 between the State of Texas, acting by and through its 
Agent, Katherine Cullen Burton, et a!, refen·ed to as owner of the soil , and Clay Johnson, Lessee, covering all of 

ections 23 , 24, 26, Block 57, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas . 

Copy of request for approval of the above lease by letter dated July 3 I, 1998, from J. Robert Ready, Landman, to 
Drew Reid, Texas General Land Offi ce, accepted by the General Land Of!ice on August II , 1998. 

Copy of Titan Resources, L.P. Check umber 2 100 made payable to the Commissioner of the General Land Office 
of the State ofTexas in the amount of$2,800 to cover the required processing fees in co nnection with the above 
request for approval. 

Copy ofletter dated August 3 I, 1998 from J. Robert Ready, Landman, to Drew Reid. Texas General Land Office. 
where a certrfied copy of the above lease was transmitted to the General Land Office for filing. 

Copy ofTitan Resources, L.P. Check Number 2446 made payable to the Commissioner of the General Land Office 
of the tate ofTexas in the amount of$700.00 to cover the required filrng fees in connection with the abo\'e lease 
transmittal. 

Copy of Titan Resources, L.P. Check umber 2274 made payable to the Commissioner of the General Land Office 
of the State of Texas in the amount of $38,000.00 represent ing payment in full of lease bonus consideration due 
the State of Texas for the above lease. 

lf additional in formation is required, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. Thank you for your continued 
cooperation and courtesy in this matter. 

WJB/dss 
Enclosures 

Yours very tru ly, 

1 obert~ 
andman Readv 

500 W. Texas • Suite 500 • Midland, Texas 79701 • Fax: (915) 687-0192 • Office : (9 15) 682-6612 



r 

(. 

·:··. : .. 
~ II . e " . . .. . 
• • • . . ... 
.... 

! ..• 



,·· 

·. 

•••• • • • •• • 
••• • • • • •• • 
• 
•••• • •••• 

• •••••• • • 
• 

I TrrAN REsoURcES. L.P. 

August 3 1, 1998 VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Mr. Drew Reid 
Texas General Land Office 
S tephen F. Austin Building 
1700 North Congress A venue 
Austin, Texas 7870 I 

Re: (28) Relinquishment Act Oil and Gas Leases 
covering lands in Culberson and Reeves Counties, Texas 
Paragon Prospect 

Dear Mr. Reid: 

With reference to the following described Oil and Gas Leases covering lands in Culberson and Reeves Counties, Texas, 
enclosed herewith please find the following for your files and further handling: 

I. Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated May 15, I 998, between the State of Texas, acting by and 
through its agent, Margaret Frances Ranes Dornfeld, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay 
Johnson, Lessee, covering Srction I 5 and I 6, Block 58, Reeves County, Texas, which has been fi led 
in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2266 made payable to the order of 
Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of $8,640.00, 
representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration ( 1/2 due the State of Texas) for the above 
mentioned Oil and Gas Lease . •••• • •••• 

2. Certified copy of Paid-Up Oil and Gas Lease dated June 4, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Lucille llaag Braden, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee, covering Section 15 and 16, Block 58, Reeves County, Texas, which has been filed in Reeves 
County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2262 made payable to the order of Commissioner 
of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of $5,760.00, representing payment 
in full of lease bonus consideration (1 /2 due the State ofTexas) for the above mentioned Oil and Gas 
Lease. 

3. Certified copy of O il and Gas Lease dated July I, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting by and 
through its agent, June Lavern Stevenson et vir Gleru1 M. Stevenson, referred to as owner of the soil , 
and Steve F. Arn1SJrong, Lessee, covering W/2NE14.and EI2SEI4 of Section 12; EI2NW/4 of Section 
13; and, E/2SW/4 of Section 24, Bldck 59, PSL Survey, Reeves County, 'Texas, which has been.filed ' 
in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2270 made payable to the order of 
Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the arnouni of $4,000.00, 
representing payment in fu ll cif lease bonus consideration ( I /2 due the State of Texas)' for the above 
mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 

500 W. Texas • Suite 500 • Mid land, Texas 7970 1 • Fax : (915) 687·0192 • Office : (915) 682·66 12 
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4. Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated July I, 1998, between the State ofTexas, acting by and 
through its agent, Nicholas D. Coalson, Jr. by Doris R. Coalson, his Attomey-in-Fact, and Doris R. 
Coa lson, Individually, referred to as owner of the soil, and Steve F. Armstrong, Lessee, covering 
W/2NE/4 and E/2SE/4 of Section 12; E/2NW/4 ofSection 13; and, E/2SW/4 of Section 24, Block 59, 
PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which has been filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, 
L.P. Check No. 2272 made payable to the order ofComrnissioner of the General Land Office of the 
State of Texas in the amount of $4,000.00, representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration 
( 1/2 due the State ofTexas) for the above mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 

5. 

6 . 

Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 19, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting by and 
through its agent, Ronald G. Crowder, Trustee of the W.C. Crowder Family Trust, referred to as 
owner of the soil, and Steve F. Annstrong, Lessee, covering SW/4 ofNFJ4 and N/2 ofN/2 of Section 
14, Block 59, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which has been filed in Reeves County, Texas. 
Ti tan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2271 made payable to the order of Commissioner of the General 
Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of $5,000.00, representing payment in fu ll of! ease 
bonus consideration ( 1/2 due the State of Texas) for the above mentioned Oil and Gas Lease . 

Certified copy of Paid-Up Oil and Gas Lease dated June 9, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agem, Linda Louise Ross, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Jotmson, 
Lessee, covering SW/4 of Section 19, Block 58, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which has been 
filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2268 made payable to the order of 
Commissioner of tl1e General Land Office of tl1e State of Texas in the amount of $160.00, 
representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration (112 due the State ofTexas) for the above 
mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 

7. Certified copy Paid-Up of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 3, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and tJrrough its agent, Jeffrey Winfield Grasty, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee, covering W/2 of Section 2, Block 58, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which has been 
filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2264 made payable to the order of 
Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of $2,160.67, 
representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration ( 1/2 due the State of Texas) for the above 
mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 

8. Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated May 27, 1~98, between the State ofTexas, acting by and 
through its agent, K.atJ1erin Cullen Buhon, as Trustee, et al , referred to as 6wner Of the. soil, and Clay . , 
Jolmson, Lessee, covering All of Sections 34, 35, 38 & 47, Block 57, PSL Survey, Reeves County, '· 
Texas, which has been filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2278 made 
payable to tl1e order of Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in U1e amount 
of$64,000.00, representing payment in full oflease bonus consideration (1 /2 due the State ofTexas) 
for the above mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 
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9. Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated May 27, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting by and 
through its agent, Katherine Cullen Burton , as Trustee, et al, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay 
Jolmson, Lessee, covering All of Sections 23, 24, 26, Block 57, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, 
which has been filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2274 made payable 
to the order of Commissioner of the General Land Office of the Sta te of Texas in the amount of 
$38,000.00, representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration ( l/2 due the State of Texas) 
for the above mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 

I 0. Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 25, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting by and 
through its agent, David A. Stephens, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Jolmson, Lessee, 
covering All of Section 33; SE/4 of Section 32; N/2NE/4, and All of W/2 of Section 34 S&E 240 
acres, Block 59, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which has been filed in Reeves County, Texas. 
Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2322 made payable to the order of Commissioner of the General 

II. 

12. 

Land Office of the State ofTexas in the amount of$7,500.00, representing payment in full of lease 
bonus consideration (l/2 due the State of Texas) for the above mentioned Oil and Gas Lease . 

Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 25, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting by and 
through its agent, Mark Stephens, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, Lessee, 
covering All of Section 33; SE/4 of Section 32; N/2NE/4, and All of W/2 of Section 34 S&E 240 
acres, Block 59, PSL Survey, Reeves Cow1ty, Texas, which has been filed in Reeves County, Texas . 
Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2326 made payable to the order of Commissioner of the General 
Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of$7,500.00, representing payment in full of lease 
bonus consideration (1/2 due tl1e State of Texas) for the above mentioned Oil and Gas Lease . 

Certified copy of Paid-Up Oil and Gas Lease dated June 8, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Shawn Shannon, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, Lessee. 
covering NE/4 of Section 30, Block 58, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which has been filed 
in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 23 14 made payable to the order of 
Cor1m1issioner of ilie General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of $4,320.00, 
representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration (1 /2 due the State of Texas) for the above 
mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 

13 Certi fied copy of Paid-Up Oil and Gas Lease dated June 22, 1998, between tl1c State of Texas, acting 
by and tllJ'ough its agent., Robert I l. Breeden, Living Trust, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay 
Johnson, Lessee, covering All of Section 8, Block 55, Twp. 5, T&P RR. Co. Survey: Reeves County,· 
Texas, which has been filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2292 made 1 

payable to tl1e order of Commissioner of the General Land Office oftl1e State of Texas in the amount 
of$8,640.00, repr~senting payment in full of lease bonus con~ideration {1 /2 due tl1e Sta(e ofTexas) 
for the above mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 
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14. Certified copy of Paid-Up Oil and Gas Lease dated June 8, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Robert Roush Vance, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee, covering W/2NW/4 of Section 30, Block 58, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which has 
been filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2312 made payable to the order 
of Conunissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of $2, 160.00, 
representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration ( 1/2 due the State of Texas) for the above 
mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 

15. Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated May 21, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting by and 
through its agent, Joseph L. Blair and Thomas C. Blair, Jr., as Co-Trustees of the Blair Family Trust, 
referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, Lessee, covering All of Section 42 , Block 55, 
Twp. 4, T&P RR. Co. Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which has been filed in Reeves County, Texas. 
Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2294 made payable to the order of Commissioner of the General 
Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of $16,000.00, representing payment in full of lease 
bonus consideration (112 due the State of Texas) for the above mentioned Oil and Gas Lease . 

16. 

17. 

Certified copy of Paid-Up Oil and Gas Lease dated June 1, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, N.S. Marrow and wife, Dorothy H. Marrow, referred to as owner of the soil, 
and Clay Johnson, Lessee, covering N/2 of Section 13, Block 58, PSL Survey, Reeves County, 
Texas, which has been filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2308 made 
payable to the order of Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount 
of$ 1,387.80, representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration (1 /2 due the State of Texas) 
for the above mentioned Oil and Gas Lease . 

Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated July I, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting by and 
through its agent, Jack E. Blake, et ux Carol Jo Blake, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay 
Jolmson, Lessee, covering SEll 00 acres Section 1; E/2NE/4 Section 12; E/2NE/4 & E/2SW /4 Section 
13; E/2SE/4 Section 24, Block 59, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which has been filed in 
Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2320 made payable to the order of 
Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of $2,625.00, 
representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration ( 112 due the State of Texas) for the above 
mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 

18. Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated July 7, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting by and 
through its agent, Blake Oil & Gas Corporation, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee. covering W/2NEI4 of Section 19; ,Block 58, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, w\)ich has 
been filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. 01eck No. 2343 made payable to the order 
of Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of $ 1 ,002.50, I 

representing payment in fu ll of lease bonus consideration (112 due the State ofTexas) for th~ .above .. 
mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. · 
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19. Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated July 7, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting by and 
through its agent, Jack E. Blake, et ux Carol Jo Blake, referred to as the owner of the soil, and Clay 
Johnson, Lessee, covering E/2NW/4 SW/4 of Section 10, Block 58, PSL Survey, Reeves County, 
Texas, which has be~n filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2306 made 
payable to the order of Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State ofTexas in the amount 
of$500.00, representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration (1/2 due the State of Texas) for 
the above mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 

20. Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated July 7, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting by and 
through its agent, Jack E. Blake, et ux Carol Jo Blake, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay 
Johnson, Lessee, covering the South 80 acres of Section 36, Block 58, PSL Survey, Reeves County, 
Texas, which has been filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2316 made 
payable to the order of Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State ofTexas in the amount 

21. 

22. 

of$1,000.00, representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration {1 /2 due the State ofTexas) 
for the above mentioned Oil and Gas Lease . 

Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated July 7, 1998, between the State ofTexas, acting by and 
through its agent, Jack E. Blake, et ur. Carol Jo Blakr, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay 
Johnson. Lessee, covering All of Section 46, Block 57, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which 
has been filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2298 made payable to the 
order of Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of$4,450.00, 
representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration ( 1/2 due the State of Texas) for the above 
mentioned Oil and Gas Lease . 

Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated July 7, 1998, between the State ofTexas, acting by and 
through its agent, Jack E. Blake, et ux Carol Jo Blake, referred to as the owner of the soil, and Clay 
JoiUlSon, Lessee. covering W/2NE/4 of Section 19, Block 58, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, 
which has been filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2310 made payable 
to the o rder of Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of 
$ 1 ,002.50, representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration ( 112 due the State of Texas) for 
the above mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 

23. Certified copy of Oil and Gas Lease dated July 10, 1998, between the State ofTexas, acting by and 
through its agent, Blake Oil & Gas Corporation, referred to as owner of the soil, aod Clay Johnson, 
Lessee, covering All of Section 46, Block 57, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which has been 1\ 

filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2296 made payable to the order of · · 
Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of$800.00 representing 
payment in full of lease bonus consideration ( 112 due the State of Texas) for the above mentioned Oil 
and Gas Lease. 
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24. Certified copy of Paid-Up Oil and Gas Lease dated June 24, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Douglas Alfred Miller, referred to as the owner of the soil, and Clay 
Johnson, Lessee, covering All of Section 46, Block 57, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which 
has been fi led in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 234 5 made payable to the 
order of Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of$ 1,728.00, 
representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration ( 1/2 due the State of Texas) for the above 
mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 

25. Certified copy of Paid-Up Oil and Gas Lease dated June 24, 1998, between the State ofTexas, acting 
by and through its agent, Douglas Alfred Miller, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee, covering All of Sections 4 and 9, Block 58, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which has 
been filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2302 made payable to the order 
of Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of $8,640.00, 
representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration ( 1/2 due the State of Texas) for the above 
mentioned Oil and Gas Lease . 

26. 

27. 

Certified copy of Paid-Up Oil and Gas Lease dated June 24, 1998, between the State ofTexas, acting 
by and through its agent, Douglas Alfred Miller, Independent Executor of the Estate of Marguerite 
Edith Miller, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, Lessee. covering All of Section 4 
and 9, Block 58, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which has been filed in Reeves County, Texas . 
Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2300 made payable to the order of Commissioner of the General 
Land Office of the State ofTexas in the amount of$8,640.00, representing payment in full oflease 
bonus consideration (112 due the State of Texas) for the above mentioned Oil and Gas Lease . 

Certified copy of Paid-Up Oil and Gas Lease dated June 24, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Douglas Alfred Miller, referred to as owner of the soil , and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee. covering SE/4 of Section 48, Block 59, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which has been 
filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2324 made payable to the order of 
Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of $4,320.00, 
representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration {1/2 due the State of Texas) for the above 
mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 

28. Certified copy of Paid-Up Oil and Gas Lease dated May 2 1, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Anne Jobst Goyer, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Jolmson, 
Lessee, covering All of Section 6, Block 58, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, which has been 
filed in Reeves County, Texas. Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 2304 made payable to the o rder of 
Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas in the amount of $2, 160.68, 
representing payment in full of lease bonus consideration (1 /2 due the State of Texas) for the above 
mentioned Oil and Gas Lease. 
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29. Ti tan Resources, L.P. Check No. 244 6 in the amount of $700.00 made payable to the order of 
Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas to cover the required filing fees for 
handling the enclosed 28 Oi l and Gas Leases. 

In addition to the above referenced leases, enclosed is a copy of request for approval of the leases by letter dated July 
3 1, 1998, accepted by the Texas General Land Office subject to approval of lease form on August I I, 1998. As soon 
as the leases transmitted herewith have been approved and filed, please advise this office of the assigned Mineral File 
Number. If additjonal information is required, please do not hesitate to contact the unders igned. l11ank you for your 
continued cooperatio n and courtesy in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

• I 
•••• IS 

••• : Enclosures 
• •••••• • • 

• 
•••• • •••• 
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,I TITAN REsoURCES, L.P. 

July 3 1, 1998 

Mr. Drew Reid 
Texas General Land Office 
S tephen F. Austin Build ing 
1700 North Congress A venue 
Aust in, Texas 7870 I 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Re: Proposed Relinquislunent Act Oil and Gas Leases (28) 
covering lands in Culberson and Reeves Counties, Texas 
Paragon Prospect 

Dear M r. Reid: 

With reference to the fo llowing described O il and Gas Leases covering lands in Culberson and Reeves Counties, Texas, 
enclosed herewith p lease find the following: 
• • 
• I. • 

•• •• 

Copy of page one ( ! ) of Oil and Gas Lease dated May 15, 1998, between the Sta te of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Margaret Frances Ranes Dornfeld, referred to as owner o f the soil, and Clay 
Jolmson, Lessee. The terms of th is Lease are as follows: . • •••• 

• ... .., , . 
• • 
• 
•••• • ..... 

2. 

A. The Lease covers 1280 gross and 320 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $54.00 per net mineral acre, which includes paid-up delay 

rentals; 
C. Primary tem1 is five (5) years; 
D . The royal ty is 3/16. 

Copy o f page one (1) o f Oil and Gas Lease dated June 4 , 1998, between the State of Texas, acting by 
and through its agent, Lucille Haag Braden, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee. The terms of this Lease are as follows:. 

A. The Lease covers 1280 gross and 2 13.333 ne t acres; 
B. Considera tio n being paid is $54.00 per net m inera l acre, w hich includes paid-up delay 

renta ls; 
C. Primary term is fi ve (5) years; 
D. The royalty is 3/ 16. 

3. Copy of page one ( I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated July I , 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and, thfQugh •its agent, June Lavern Stevenson, ref~rred to as,owi1er of the soil , and Steve F." · 
A m1s trong, Le~ee. The terms of this Lease are as fo llows: 

A. 
B. , 

c. 
D. 

.. -... 
•.'> . .................. _ 

The Lea·se covers 320 gross and 160 net acres; 
Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net niine ra l acre; 
Primary te rm is five (5) years; 
The royalty is 3/16. 

500 W. Texas • Suite 500 • Midland. Texas 79 70 1 • Fax: (9 15) 687-0 192 • Office : (9 1 5) 682-66 12 
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4. Copy of page one (I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated July I, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting by 
and through its agent, Nicholas D. Coalson, Jr. by Doris R. Coalson, his Attorney-in-Fact, and Doris 
R. Coalson, Individually, referred to as owner of the soil, and Steve F. Armstrong, Lessee. The terms 
of this Lease are as follows:. 

A. The Lease covers 320 gross and 160 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net mineral acre; 
C. Primary tem1 is five (5) years; 
D. The royalty is 3/I6. 

5. Copy of page one (I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated June I9, I998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Ronald G. Crowder, Trustee of the W.C. Crowder Family Trust, referred 
to as owner of the soil, and Steve F. Armstrong, Lessee. The terms of this Lease are as follows:. 

6. 

A. 
B. 
c. 
D . 

The Lease covers 200 gross and 200 net acres; 
Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net mineral acre; 
Primary term is five (5) years; 
The royalty is 3/16. 

Copy of page one (I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 9, I998, between the State of Texas, acting by 
and thrcugh its agent, Linda Louise Ross, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, Lessee . 
The terms of this Lease are as follows: . 

A . 
B . 

c. 
D. 

The Lease covers 160 gross and 5.926 net acres; 
Consideration being paid is $54.00 per net mineral acre, which includes paid-up delay 
rentals; 
Primary tem1 is five (5) years; 
The royalty is 3/ 16. 

7. Copy of page one ( I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 3, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Jeffrey Winfield Grasty, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee. The temlS of this Lease are as follows:. 

A. TI1e Lease covers 320. 1 gross and 80.025 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $54.00 per net mineral acre, which includes paid-up delay 

rentals; 
C. Primary term is five (5) years; 
D. The royalty is 3/16. 

8. Copy'6f pagy bn~ ( I) oflOil and Gas Lease dated May 2?, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, ***Each of the Undersigned**~ferred to as owner of the so il, and Clay 

.y 

JoiU1s~m. Lessee. [fhe terms of this Lease are as follow~:. ,~ 1 
·. · · · . ' K;;-f4~;c.e. ~ 11~ 13~-<"~"-

A. The Lease covers 2560 gross and 2560 net acres; e.:fa / 
B. Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net mineral acre; 
C. Primary term is live (5) years; 
D. TI1e royalty is 3/16. 
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9. Copy of page one (I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated May 27, 1998, between the State ofTexas, acting 
by and through its agent, ••••Each of the Undersigned•~•, referred to as owner ofthe soil, and Clay 
Johnson, Lessee. l11e terms of this Lease are as follows:. /.' 1• I 

kd~ikL t!u lL--. ~ ,.~ 
A. The Lease covers 1520 gross and 1520 net acres; ~ ~ J 
B. Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net mineral acre; 
C. Primary term is five (5) years; 
D. l11e royalty is 3/16. 

10. Copy of page one (I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 25, 1998, between the State ofTexas, acting 
by and through its agent, David A. Stephens, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee. The terms of this Lease are as follows:. 

11. 

12. 

A. The Lease covers 1200 gross and 300 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net mineral acre; 
C. Primary term is five (5) years; 
D. The royalty is 3/ 16 . 

Copy of page one (I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 25, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Mark Stephens, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Jolmson, Lessee . 
The terms of this Lease are as foilows: . 

A. The Lease covers 1200 gross and 300 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net mineral acre; 
C. Primary term is five (5) years; 
D. l11e royalty is 3/16 . 

Copy of page one (I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 8, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting by 
and through its agent, Shawn Shannon, referred1to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, Lessee. 
The terms of this Lease are as follows:. 

A. The Lease covers 160 gross and 160 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $54.00 per net mineral acre, which includes paid-up delay 

renta ls; 
C. Primary term is five (5) years; 
D. l11e royalty is 3/ 16. 

13. Copy of page one (I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 22, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Robert H. Breeden, Living Trust, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay 
Johnson, Le'ssee. The tetrn£ b'( this ·Lease are as follows:. ' ' · / 

A. l11e.Lease covers 640 gross and 320 net acres; ·, · 
B. Consideration being paid is $54.00 per net minera l acre, which includes paid-up delay 

rentals; 
C. Primary tem1 is fi ve (5) years; 
D. The royalty is 311 G. 



.. 

Mr. Drew Reid 
General Land Office 
July 31, 1998 
Page 4 

•••• • • • •• • 
•••• • • • •• • 
• 
•• ti • 

• •••• 
• •••••• • • 

•••• • •••• 

14. Copy of page one (I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 8, 1998, between the Stale of Texas, acting by 
and through its agent, Robert Roush Vance, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee. The terms of this Lease are as follows:. 

A . The Lease covers 80 gross and 80 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $54.00 per ne t mineral acre, which includes paid-up delay 

rentals; 
C. Primary term is five (5) years; 
D. The royalty is 3116. 

15. Copy of page one (I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated May 2 1, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Joseph L. Blair and Thomas C. Blair, Jr., as Co-Trustees of the Blair Family 
Trust, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, Lessee. The terms o f this Lease are as 
fo llows:. 

16 . 

A . 
B. 
c. 
D. 

The Lease covers 640 gross and 640 net acres; 
Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net mineral acre; 
Primary term is five (5) years; 
The royalty is 3/16. 

Copy of page one ( I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 1, 1998. between the State o fTexas, acting by 
and through its agent, N.S. Marrow and wife, Dorothy H . Marrow, referred to as owner of the soil, 
and Clay Johnson, Lessee. The terms of th.is Lease are as follows: . 

A . 
B . 

c. 
D. 

1l1e Lease covers I 02.8 gross and 5 1.4 net acres; 
Consideration being paid is $54.00 per net mineral acre, which includes paid-up delay 
rentals; 
Primary te rm is five (5) years; 
The royalty is 3/16. 

17. Copy of page one ( I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated July 1, 1998, between the State of Texas, act ing 
by and through its agent, Jack E. Blake, et ux Carol Jo Blake, referred to as owner of the soil, and 
Clay Jolmson, Lessee. The terms of this Lease are as follows:. 

A . The Lease covers 420 gross and 105 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net mineral acre; 
C. Primary term is five (5) years; 
D. The royalty is 3116. 

18. Copy of page one ( I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated July 7, j998, between the Sta te of Texas, acting by 
and throug h its agent, Blake Oil & Gas Corporation, referred to as owner of the soi l, and Clay 
Jolmson, Lessee. , ]l\e. l~om .o(tilis J..-~<IS.<f are a's follows:. ' 

A. The Lease c~vcrs 80.2 gross and 40.1 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net mineral acre; 
C. Primary tenn is fi ve (5) years; 
D. The royalty is 3/16. 

Mr. Drew Reid 
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19. Copy of page one ( 1) of Oil and Gas Lease dated July 7, 1998, between the State ofTexas, acting 
by and through its agent, Jack E. Blake, et ux Carol Jo Blake, referred to as the owner of the soil, and 
Clay Johnson, Lessee. The tenns of this Lease are as follows:. 

A. The Lease covers 20 gross and 20 net acres; 
B. . Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net mineral acre; 
C. Primary tenn is five (5) years; 
D. The royalty is 3/16. 

20. Copy of page one ( 1) of Oil and Gas Lease dated July 7, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting by 
and through its agent, Jack E. Blake, et ux Carol Jo Blake, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay 
Johnson, Lessee. The terms of this Lease are as follows:. 

2 1. 

22. 

A. l11e Lease covers 80 gross and 40 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net mineral acre; 
C. Primary tenn is five (5) years; 
D. l11e royalty is 3/16 . 

Copy of page one ( I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated July 7, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Jack E. Blake, et ux Carol Jo Blake, referred to as owner of the soil, and 
Clay Johnson, Lessee. The terms of this Lease are as follows: . 

A. The Lease covers 640 gross and 178 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net mineral acre; 
C. Primary tenn is five (5) years; 
D. The royal ty is 3/16 . 

Copy of page one ( 1) of Oil and Gas Lease dated July 7, 1998, between the State ofTexas, acting 
by and through its agent, Jack E. Blake, et ux Carol Jo Blake, referred to as the owner of the soil, and 
C lay Johnson, Lessee. The terms of this Lease are as follows:. 

A. The Lease covers 80.2 gross and 40. 1 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net mineral acre; 
C. Primary tenn is five (5) years; 
D. The royalty is 3116. 

23. Copy of page one ( 1) of Oil and Gas Lease dated July 10, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Blake Oil & Gas Corporation, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay 
Johnson, Lessee. 11)e terms of this Lease are as follows:. 

A. 
B. 
c. 
D. 

~ I ) ) ' .r '~ 
The Lease covc;rs 6!-IO!gross and 32 net acres; 
Consideration being paid is $50.00 per net mineral acre; 
Primary tenn is:five~5) years; , : . 
The royalty Is 3/16 . .. · 

• : r- -..:r rr"" .,r · ·~ ~ 
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24. Copy of page one ( I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 24, 1998, between the State ofTexas, acting 
by a~d through its agent, Douglas Alfred Miller, referred to as the owner of the soil , and Clay 
Johnson, Lessee. The terms of this Lease are as follows:. 

A. The Lease covers 640 gross and 64 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $54 .00 per net minera l acre, which includes paid-up delay 

rentals; 
C. Primary term is five (5) years; 
D. The royalty is 3/16. 

25. Copy of page one (I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 24, I998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Doug las A lfred Miller, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee. The terms of this Lease are as follows:. 

26 . 

A. 
B . 

C . 
D. 

The Lease covers 1280 gross and 320 ne t acres; 
Considera tio n being paid is $54.00 per net mineral acre, which includes paid-up delay 
rentals; 
Primary term is five (5) years; 
The royalty is 3/ I6. 

Copy of page one ( I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated Jur.e 24, 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and through its agent, Doug las Alfred Miller, Independent Executor of the Estate of Marguerite 
Edith Miller, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, Lessee. The terms of this Lease are 
as follows: . 

A . 
B. 

c. 
D. 

The Lease covers I280 gross and 320 net acres; 
Consideration being paid is $54.00 per net mineral acre, which includes paid-up delay 
rentals; 
Primary term is five (5) years; 
The royalty is 3116. 

27. Copy of page one (I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated June 24, I998, between the State ofTexas, acting 
by and through its agent, Douglas Alfred Miller, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee. The terms of this Lease are as follows:. 

A . The Lease covers 160 gross and 160 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $54.00 per net mineral acre, which includes paid-up delay 

rentals; 
C. Primary term is five (5) years; 
D. The royalty is 3116. 

28. Copy of page one ( I) of Oil and Gas Lease dated May 2 I , 1998, between the State of Texas, acting 
by and throug h its agent, Anne Jobst Goyer, referred to as owner of the soil, and Clay Johnson, 
Lessee. The tem1s of this Lease are as follows:. 

A . The Lease covers 640.20 gross and 80.025 net acres; 
B. Consideration being paid is $54.00 per net mineral acre, which includes paid-up delay 

rentals; 
C. Primary tem1 is five (5) years; 
D. The royalty is 3/ 16. 
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Enclose&, please find Titan Resources, L.P. Check No. 002100 in the amount of $2800.00 to cover the required 
processing fees for handling the enclosed 2.!! Oil sud Gas Leases. 

Please review the enclosed leases for prior approval. Jf the tenus of this transaction nre acceptable to the Stnte of 
Texas, pkase acknowledge hy signing and ~tumiug one copy of this letter. Should you have any quC~tions concerning 
tL~ &\l.Attc~, plea.3o d o not huoltC\to to cuntQct "'" 

Very truly your.;, AG_»E; 1 AND ACCBPTED l 'lflS II flo DAy OF 
~~ ~{' _, 1998 . .y-

P • 07 

By :--,f-'-r-~'--J'-------------.- I 
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C<o<ral t.aod omce 
Rclloqulshmot Act L<aJt Form 
Revised, Scptcmb<r 1997 

OIL A:'ID CAS LEASE 

nos AGRE.EMENT is made and enl<n:~ iniD th~day of May 19....2.!L., between the St.ok ofTcxas, acting by and through iu 
~cnL~--~E~a~c~h~~o~f~~t~h~e=-~U~n~d~e~r~s~~~g~n~e~d=---------~--~~r.o~~~~~~~~~~-r~~~~~~~­
-,.,....-,,.---,.<=:-:-...,....,..,..,.--..,.'"""~-r-::=--"""':----r-,-,n::-rof c I o Q u 1 n tan a P e t r o 1 e urn Corpora t 1 on 

P . O. Box 3331, Houston, 'l'x . 77253 saidagen< 
(Give Permanent Address) 

herein referred to as the owner of the soil (whether one or more), and _ _:C=L:.:.A.:_Y::._..:J:...;O=H:.:.N.:..:S::..::O~N:._ ___________ __ 

~~~~~~~~~--?M~--~~--~~~~~--~~~--~~rr-------------------------------•of 203 West Wall, Ste . 800 , M1dland, T exas 7 9 7 01 
(Give Permanent Addrcs.s) 

hereinafu:r c:alled Lessee. 

I. GRANTING CLAUSE. For and in consideration of the arnounu St.okd below and of the covenanlS and agrcemenlS to be paid, kept and performed by 
Lessee und<r this lease, the S~te of Texas acting by and through the owner of the soil. hereby gnnu, leases and leu unU> Lessee, for the sole and only purpose of 
prosP"cting and drillina for and producina oil and gas. laying pipe lines, building tanks, storing oil and building power stations, telephone lines and other strucrun:s 
thereon, to produce, save, take core of. treat and tr.lnsport said producu of the lease, the following lands situated in Reev es County. S~tc 
ofTexa.s, to-wit: 

BLOCK 57, PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND SURV EY: 

All of Section 23, 640 acres more or 1ess 

All of Sectio~ 24, 240 acres more or 1ess 
Al1 of Section 26, 640 acres more or 1ess 

• 
• • • • containin..,g___:l;;_:_, .=5..:2:...;0:.._ ___ acrcs, more or less. The bonus consid<ration paid for this lease is as follows : 

• •••• 
• •••••• • • 

•••• • •••• 

TotheS!.OkofTcxas: Thirtb eight thousand dollars and 00/100 -------- -
Ooii=(S 38 I 00 • 00 ) 

Totheownerofthesoil: Thirty eight thousand dollars and 00/100 --------
Oollan(S 38,000 . 00 ) 

Totalbonusconsidcration: Seventy six thousand dollars and 00/100 --------
Oollan(S 76 , 000 . 00 l 

The 10tal bonus consideration paid rcprcscnu a bonus of,-;;-_F~i;-'f~t~y:-d::...=o..:l~l=a...;r:...;s~-:a~n":::d::-0~0-';/~1~0~0;----_-:----_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_ 
_______________ Oo,llus (S 50 • 00 ) per acre, on 1 52 0 net acres 

2. TERM. Subject to the other provisions in this l<:ue, this lc:uc shall be for a term of Five ( 5 ) Years from this date 
(herein c:alled 'primary term' ) and as long thereafter as oil and gas, or either of them. is produe<d in payin& quantities from said land. 
As used in this lease, the ttrm 'produced in paying quantities' m<W that the rccciplS from the sale or other authorized commercial usc of the subsunce(s) covcn:d 
exceed out or pocket operational experuc.s for the six months I an pasL 

3. DELAY Rl'Jon'ALS. If no well is commenced on the 1<3SCd premises on or before one (I) year from this date, this l<ose shall terminate. unlus 
on or before such anniversary date Lessee shall pay or tender to the owner or the soil or to his credit in 
~ ~ 
"' or iu successors (which shall continue as the depository rcg:udlcss of changes in the ownership of 
s:lid land), the ~~mount spcelflcd below; in addition, Lessee shall pay or tender 10 the COMMISSIONER OF TilE GENERAL LAND OmCE OF TilE STATE OF 
TEXAS, AT AUSTIN, TEXAS, al ike sum on or before said date. PaymcnlS under this p~h shall operuc as a rental and shall cover the privilege of deferring 
the commencement of a well for one ( I) year from said date. Paymenu under this pangraph shall be in the following :unounu: 

To theowncrorthcsoil: Seven hundred sixty dollars and 00/100 ------ -
Oollus(S 760 .00 l 

TotheStatcofTexa.s: Seven hundred SlXt della s and 00 100 --------
Oollan(S 7 • 

Total Rcntal: One thousand f1ve hundred twenty dollars and 00/100--
0ollus (S 1 • 5 2 0 • 0 0 ) 

In a like manner and upon like paymenlS ortcndm 3Mually, the commencement o( a w<ll may be further dcf<rrcd for successive periods of one (I) year eoch during 
the primary term. All paymenu or tenders of rental to the owner or the soil may be made by check orsight draft of Lessee, or any assignee or this lease, and may be 
delivered on or before the rental paying date. If the bank designoted in this pilr.lgraph (or lu successor bank) should cease to cxisL suspend business, liquidate, rail or 
be succeeded by another bank, or for any rca.son rail or refuse to accept rental, Lessee shall not be held In d<fault for failure to make such paymenlS or tenders of 
rental until thirty (30) days after the owner of the soil shall deliver 10 Lessee a proper recordable instrument naming another bank o.s ~&ent to receive such paymenlS 
or tenders. 

True and Correct 
copy of . 

ona·nal iiled 1n 
Reeves County 

Cis ks O~fre 
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4 PRODUCTION ROYALTIES. Upon production of oil andfor gas, Lc.ssce agn:es to pay or cause to be paid one-half(ln) of the royalty 
provided for in this lease to the Commissioner of the General land Office of the St.ote ofTexas, ar Austin, Texas, and one-half(l/2) of such royalty to the OWDer of 
the soil: 

(A) OIL. Royalty payable on oil, which is defined as including all hydro<3rbons produced in a liquid form at the mouth of the well and also as all 
condcnsa(' diuillate, and other liquid hydroc:ubons recovered from oil or gas run throu&h a sepantor or other equipment. as hereinaJler provided, shall be 

3 1 6 ths pan of the gross production or the market value thereof, at the option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the 
General land Office, such value to be dct<rmined by I) the hl&hest post<d price, plus premium, if any, offered or paid for oil, condensate, distlllllC, or other llquid 
hydrOC3tbons, respectively, of a like type and pvity In the general area where produced and when run, or 2) the hi&hcst marl<et price thereof offered or paid in the 
general area where produced and when run, or 3) the gross proc:ccds of the sale thereof, whichever is the grcarcr. Lessee agn:cs thai before any gas produced rrom the 
lc:ued premises is sold, used or processed In a plant. it will be run me of cost to the royalty owners throu&h an adequat< oil and gas separatOr of conventional type, or 
other equipment a! least as efficient. so that aJIIiquid hydrocarbons recoverable from the gas by such means will be recovered. The requirement that such gas be run 
throu&h a separator or other equipment may be waived in writing by the royalty owners upon such t<rms and conditions as they prescribe. 

(B) NON PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas (Including flared &as), which is defined as all hydro<3rbons and gaseous subsW!c:c.s not defined 
as oil in subparagraph (A) above, produced from any well on said land (except as provided herein with respect to gas proc:cs.scd in a plant for the exlnCtion of 
gliSOJinc.liquld hydrocarbons or other products) shall be 3 / 16 tb s pan of the gross production or the market value thereof, II the option of the 
owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Ur!d Office, such value to be based on the hi&hest marl<ct price paid or offered for gas of comparable q\Wity In 
the gcncnJ area where produced and when run, or the gross price paid or offered to the producer, whichever is the grc11er; provided that the maximum pressure base 
in measuring the gas under this lease shall not ll any time exceed 14.65 pounds per square Inch absolut<, and the standard base t.cmperarurc shall be sixty (60) 
degrees Fahrenheit. correction to be made for pressure according to Boyle's Law, and for specific gnviry according tO tests made by the Balance Method or by the 
most approved method of testing being used by the indusuy at the time of testing. 

(C) PROCESSED GAS. RoyaJty on any gas proc:cs.scd In a sasollne plant or other plant for the recovery of gasoline or other liquid hydrocarbons 
shall be 3/16 t hs pan of the residue gas and the liquid hydrocarbons extnct<d or the market value thereof, at the option of the 
owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General land Office. All royalties due herein shall be based on one hundred percent (1000/e) of the total plant 
production of residue gas attributable to gas produced from this lease, and on fifty percent (SO~.). or that percent accruing to Lessee, whichever is the grcarcr, or the 
total plant production of liquid hydrocarbons attributable to the gas produced from this lease; provided thl! ifliquid hydrocarbons arc recovered from gas processed 
In a plant in which Lessee (or its parent. subsidiary or affiliate) owns an interest, then the perccnUge applicable to liquid hydrocarbons shall be fifty percent (SOOt.) or 
the hi&hest percent accruing to a third pany processing gas throu&h such plant under a processing agreement negotiated at arm's length (or If there is no such third 
pany, the hi&hcst percent then being specified in process in& agreements or contr.lc!J In the industry), whichever is the greater. The respective royalties on residue gas 
and on liquid hydroc:ubons shall be determined by I) the hi&hcst marlcct price paid or offered for any gas (or liquid hydrocarbons) of comparable quality in the 
general area, or 2) the gross price p•id or offered for such residue gas (or the wci&hted average gross selling price for the respective grades of liquid hydrocarbons), 
whichever is the greater. In no event. however, shall the royalties payable under this paragraph be less than the royalties which would have been due had the gas not 
been proccs.scd 

(D) OTHER PRODUCTS. Royalty on c3tbon black, sulphur or any other products produced or manufacrurcd rroz.Jas (excepting liquid hydrocarbons) 
whether said s:u be ·e:uin&hcad," "dry," or any other &as. by fractionating, bum in& or any other proc:cs.sing shall be 3 16 tbs part of the 
gross production of such products, or the market value thereof, a! the option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office, such market 
value to be determined as follows: I) on the basis of the hi&hest mo.rkct price of each produc:t for the same month in "'hich such produc:t is produced, or 2) on the 
basis of the average gross sale price of each product for the same month in which such products arc produced; "'hichcvcr is the grcllCr • 

S. 1\;UNIMUM ROYALTY. During any year aflcr the expiration of the primM)' tcrat of this lease, if this lease is maintained by producuon, the royalttes 
paid under this l<asc in no event shall be less than an 3tllount equal to the total 3Mual delay rental herein provided, otherwise, there shall be due and payable on or 
before the last day of the month succeeding the anniversary dale of this lease a sum equal to the total annual rcn111 less the amount of royalties paid durin& the 
preccdins year. If Paragraph 3 of this lc:uc docs not specify a delay ren111 amount. then for the purposes of this paragaph, the delay ren111 amount shall be one 
dollar (S 1.00) per acre. 

6. ROYALTY fN KJND. Notwithstanding any other provision in this lease, at any time or from time to time, the owner of the soil or the Commissioner 
of the General Ur!d Office may, a.t the option of either, upon not less than sixty (60) d>ys notice to the holder of the lease, require tha.t the payment of any royalties 
accruing to sueh royalty owner under this lease be made in kind. The owner of the soil's or the Commissioner of the General Ur!d Office's ri&ht to talcc its royalty in 
kind shall not diminish or ncgare the owner of the soil's or the Commissioner of the Gencnl Ur!d Office's ri&hts or Lessee's obligations, whether express or implied. 
under this lease. 

7. NO DEDUCTIONS. Lessee >grccs thlU all royalties accruing under this lease (Including those paid in kind) shall be without deduction for the cost of 
producing, gathering. storing, separating, treating, dehydrating, compressing, processing, tranSporting. and otherwise maklns the oil, gas and other productS 
hereunder ready for sale or use. Lessee agn:es to com put< and pay royalties on the gross value received, including any re imbursements for severance uxcs and 
production reloted cos!J. 

8. PLANT FUEL AND RECYCLED GAS. No royalty shall be payable on any gas as may represent this lease's proponionare share or any fuel used to 
process &IS produced hereunder in any processing planL Notwithstanding any other provision ofthi.s lc:uc. and subject to the written consent of the owner of the soil 
and the Commissioner of the General Ur!d Office, Lessee may recycle gas for gas lift purposes on the l<ascd premises or for Injection into any oil or gas prod~cing 
fonnation underlying the lca.sed premises aJlcr the liquid hydroc:ubons contained in the gas have been removed; no royalties shall be payable on the recycled gas 
until it is produced and sold or used by Lessee in a manner which entitles the royalty owners to a royalty under this lease. 

9. ROYALTY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS. All royalties not token in kind shall be paid to the Commissioner of the General Land Office ar Aust in, 
Texas, in the following manner: 

Payment of royal ty on production or oil and gas shall be as provided in the rules set forth In the Texas Rcgist<r. Rules currently provide th3t royalty on oil is due 
Md must be received in the General land Office on or before the Sth day of the second month succeeding the month of production, and royalty on gas Is due and 
must be received in the General Ur>d Office on or before the JSth d•y of the second month succeeding the month of production, accompanied by the affidavit of the 
owner, mana&<( or other authorized a&<nt. completed in the form and manner prescribed by the General Ur!d Office and showing the gross amount and disposition of 
all oil and gas produced and the market value of the oil and aas. together with a copy of all documents, records or reports confirming the gross production, disposition 
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and mazkct value Including gas meter readings, pipeline receipts, gas line receipts and other chcclcs or me moran do of amount produced and put into pipelines, tanlcs, 
or pools and gas lines or giiS stornge, and any other reporu or records which the General Land Office may require to verify the gross production, disposition and 
mazkct value,' In all CIIS<S the authority of a manager or agent to act for the Lessee herein must be filed in the General Land Office. Each royalty payment shall be 
accompanied by a check stub, schedule, summary or other reminancc advice showing by lhc assigned General Land Office lease number the amount ofroyalry being 
pllid on each lease. If Lclscc pays his royalty on or before thirty (30) days after the royalty payment was due, then Lclscc owes a penalty of SY, on the royalty or 
S2S.OO, whichever Is greater. A royalty payment which i.s over thirty (30) days latc shllll accrue a penal ty of IOYo of the royalty due or S2S.OO whichever Is greater. 
In addition to a penalty, royalties shall accrue interest a1 a rate of 12% per year; such in t<:rcst will begin accruing when the royalty Is sixty (60) days overdue. 
A!ftdovits and support ing documents which arc not filed when due shall incur a penalty In an amount se t by the General Land Office administrative rule which Is 
effective on the date when the affidovits or supporting documents were due. The Lessee shal l bear all responsibility for paying or cousing royalties to be paid as 
prescribed by the due dale provided here in. Payment o f the delinquency penalty shall in no way operate to prohibit the State's right o f forfeiture as provided by law 
nor act to postpOne the date on which royalties were originally due. The above penalty provisions shall not apply in eases of title dispule as to the State's portion of 
the roylllty or to that portion of the royalty in dispute as to fllir market value. 

I 0. (A) RESER YES, CONTRACTS AND 011iER RECORDS. Lessee shall annually furnish the Commissioner of the General Land Office with 
its best possible estimate of oil and gas reserves underlying this lease or allocable to thiJ lease and shall furnish said Commissioner with copies of all contnets under 
which gas is sold or processed and all subsequent ogn:emems and amendments to such contr.letS within thirty (30) days after entering into or maldng such contnctS, 
agreements or amendments. Such contncts and agreements when received by the General Land Office shall be held in confidence by the General Land Office unless 
otherwise authoriz.cd by Lessee. Al l other contncts and records pertaining to the production, tnnsportation, sale and marketing of the oil and gas produced on said 
premises, including the books and accounts, receipts and discharges of all wells, tanks, pools, met<rs, and pipelines shall at all times be subject to inspection and 
examination by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, the Anomey General, the Governor, or the representative of any of them. 

(B) PERMITS, DRILLING RECORDS. Wrincn notice of all operations on this lease shall be submitted to the Commissioner of the General 
L111d Office by Lessee or opeta10r five (S) days before spud date, workovcr, re-entry, tcmporuy abandonment or plug and ablltdonmcnt of any well or wells. Such 
wr itten notice to the General Land Office shall include copies ofRoilroad Commission forms for appl ication to drill. Copies of well t<:sts, completion reporu and 
plugaing rcporu shall be supplied to the General Land Office at the time they arc filed with the Texas Roilroad Commission. All opplications, permits, reportS or 
other fil ings that re ference this lease or any specific well on the leased premises and that arc submincd to the Texas Railrood Commission or any other governmental 
agency shall include the word "State" in the title. Additionally, in accordance with Roilroad Commission rules, any signogc on the leased premises for the pUiposc of 

• • • • identifying wells, tank banctics o r other associ:~~<d improvements to the land must also Include the word "State.· Lessee shall supply the General Land Office with 
• • • • : 31\Y records, memoranda. accounts, rtportS, cunings and cores, or other information relative to the operation of the abovc.-dcscribcd premises, which may be 

request<d by the General Land Office, in addition to those herein expressly provided for. Lessee shall have an clcctricol and/or radioactivity survey made on the 
• • •: ~ • bore-hole section, from the base o f the surface easing to the to tal depth of well, of all wells drilled on the above described premises and shall transmit a tnJc copy of 

• • ~ the log of each survey on each well to the General Land Office within fifteen (I 5) days after the making of said survey . 

• (C) PENAL TIES. Lessee shall incur a penalty whenever reportS, documents or o ther materials are not filed in the General Land Office when 
•: • • due. The penalty for lotc filing shall be set by the General Land Office administrative rule which ls effective on the date when the mot<:rials were due in the General 

• • • • Land Office . 

• 
• • • • • • I I. DRY HOLE/CESSATION OF PRODUCTION DURING PRIMARY TERM. If, during the primary term hereof and prior to discovery and production 

• • of oil or gas on said land, Lessee should drill a dry hole or holes thereon, or if during the primary term hereof and after the discovery and actual production of oil or 
gas from the leased premises such production thereof should cease from any cause, this lcose shall not terminate if on or before the expiration of sixty (60) doys from 

, • • • date of completion of said dry hole or cessa1ion of production Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking operations thereon, or pays or tenders the next 
• annual delay rental in the same m111ncr as provided in th is lease. If, during the last year of the primary \Crm or within sixty (60) days prior thereto, a dry hole be 

" • • • completed and abandoned, or the production of oil or gas should ceosc for any cause, Lessee's tights shall remain in full force and effect without further operations 
until the expiration of the prim:uy t<:rm; and ifwsce hos not resumed production in paying qUMtitics at the expimion of the primary t<:rm, Lessee may mainuin this 
lease by conducting additional drilling or reworking operations pursuant to Paragraph I 3, using the expiration of the primary term as the date of cessation of 
production under Paragraph 13. Should the first wel l or any subsequent well drilled on the above described land be completed as a shut-in oi l or gas well within the 
primary term hereof, wscc may resume payment of the 111nual rental in the same manner as provided herein on or before the rental paying date following the 
expiration of sixty (60) days from the date of completion of such shut-in oil or gas well 111d upon the failure to make such payment, this lease shall ipso facto 
terminate . If a! the expiration of the primary t<:rm or any time thereafter a shut·ln oil or gas well i.s locat<d on the leased premises, payments may be m•dc in 
accordance with the shut·in provisions hereof. 

12. DRILLING AND REWORKING AT EXPlRA TION OF PRIMARY TERM. If, Ill the expiration of the primary term. neither oil nor gas Is being 
produced on said land, but Lessee is then engaged in drilling or reworking operotions thereon, this lcosc shall remain in force so long as operations on said well or fo r 
drilling or reworking of any addit ional well arc prosecuted in good faith and in workmanlike manner without int<:tnJptions totaling more than sixty (60) days during 
any one such operation. 111d if they result in the production of oil and/or gas, so long thereafter as o il 11tdlor gas is produced in paying qullttitics from said land, or 
payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or compensatory royalties is made as provided in this I eliSe. 

13. CESSATION. DRILLING, AND REWORKING. If. after the expirat ion of the primary t<:rm, production of oil or gas from the leased premises, after 
once obtained, should cease from any cause, this lcosc shall not terminate if Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking operations within sixty (60) days 
after such cessotion, and th is lease shall remain in full force and effect for so long as sueh operations continue in good faith and in worlananlike manner without 
intctnJptions totaling more thllt s ixty (60) doys. If such drilling or reworking operations result in the production of oil or gas. the lease shall remain in full force and 
effect for so long as oil or gas is produced from the lensed premises in paying quantities or payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or payment of compensatory 
royal ties is made as provided herein or as provided by law. If the drilling or reworking opemions result in the completion of a well as a dry hole, the lease will not 
terminate if the Lessee commences odditional drilling or rework ing operations within sixty (60) doys after the completion of the well as • dry hole, and this lease 
shall remain in effect so long as wsce continues drilling or reworking operations in good faith and in a workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more 
than sixty (60) days. Lessee shoJI give wriaen notice to the General Land Office within thirty (30) days of any cessation of production. 

14. SH\II'·IN ROYALTIES. For purposes of this pi1111g13ph, "well" mc:II\S any well that has been assigned a well number by the swc agency having 
jurisdiction over the production o f oil and gas. If, a1 any time after the cxpintion of the primary \Crm of a lease thal, until being shut in, was being mainuincd in 
force and effect, a well capable o f producing oil or gas in paying quantities is locarcd on the leased premises, but oil or gas is not being produced for lack ofsuiublc 
production faeilitics or lack of a suitable markc~ then Lessee may pay as a shut-in oil or gas royalty an amount equal to double the annual rental provided in the 
lease, but not less than S 1,200 • ycor for each well capable of producing oil or gas In paying quantities. If Pi1111g13ph 3 of this lease docs not specify a delay rental 
amount, then for the purposes of this parograph, the dcloy rental amount shall be one dollar (SI.OO) per acre. To be effective, c>ch initial shut-in oil or gos royalty 
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muSI be paid on or before: ( I) the cxpir.ulon of the primary term, (2) 60 days all<r the Lessee ceases to produce oil or gas from the leased premises, or (3) 60 days 
aJ\cr Lessee completes a drilling or reworking operation ln accordance with the lease provisions: whichever date Is latest. Such payment shall be made onc-half(l/2) 
to the Commissioner of the General Lmd Office and one-half(l/2) to the owner of the soil. If the shut-in oil or gas royalty Is paid, the lease shall be considered to be 
a producing lease and the payment shall extend the term of the lease for a period of one year from the end of the primary term. or from the first day of the month 
following the month in which production ceased, and, aJ\cr thai, if no suitable production facilities or suitable market for the oil or gas exiru, Lessee may extend the 
lease for four more successive periods of one (I) year by paying the same amount each year on or before the expiration of each shut-in year. 

I 5. COMPENSATORY ROYAL TIES. If, during the period the lease is kept In effect by payment of the shut-In oil or gas royalty, oil or gas Is sold and 
delivered in paying quantitiu from a wellloeal<d within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased premises and e<>mpleted in the same producing reservoir, or in any 
ease in which drainage is occurring. the ri&ht to e<>ntinuc to maintain the lcasc by paying the shut-in oil or gas royalty shall cease, but the lease shall remain effective 
for the remainder of the ycu fo r which the royalty has been paid. The Lessee may maintain the lease for four more successive years by Lessee paying e<>mpensatory 
royalty lithe royalty rate provided in the lc:uc of the m11kct value of production from the well causing the drainage or which is e<>mplcted in the same producing 
reservoir and within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased premises. The e<>mpensatory royalty Is to be paid monthly, onc-half(l/2) to the Commissioner of the 
General Und Office and one-hal((l/2) to the owner of the soil, begiMing on or before the last day of the month following the month In which the oil or gas Is 
produced from the well causing the drainage or that Is completed in the same producing reservoir and located within one thousand ( 1.000) feet of the lea.sed premises. 
Irthc compensatory royalty paid In any 12-month period Is in an amount less than the annual shut-in oil or gas royalty, Lessee shall pay an aJnount equal to the 
difference within thirty (30) days from the end of the 12-month period. Compensatory royalty payments which are not timely paid will accrue penalty and Interest In 
aecord1111ce with Po.ngraph 9 of this lcasc. None of these provisions will relieve Lessee of the obligation ofrclUOnablc development nor the obligation to drill offset 
wells as provided in Texas Natural Rcsoureu Code 52.173; however, ll the determination of the Commissioner, and with the Commissioners wrincn approval, the 
payment of compensatory royalties cll/1 sotis(y the obligation to drill offset wells. 

16. RETAINED ACREAGE. Notwithstanding any provision of this lease to the e<>ntrary, aJ\cr • well producing or capable of producing oil or gas has 
been completed on the leased premises, Lessee shall exercise the diligence of a reasonably prudent operator in drilling such additional well or wells as may be 
reasonably ncces.snry for the proper development of the leased premises and in marketing the production thereon. 

(A) VERTICAL. In the event this lease Is In force and cffc<1 rwo (2) years after the expiration date of the primary or extended tcrm it shall then terminate 
as to al l of the leased premises, EXCEPT (I) 40 acres sunoundlng ca<h oil well capable of producUlg In paying quantltlu and 320 acres surrounding ea<h gas well 
<4pablc of producing in paying qu1111tities (including a shut-in oil or gas well as provided in Paragraph 14 hmol), or a well upon which Lessee is then engaged in 
continuous drilling or reworking oper.uions, or (2) the number of acres included in a producing pooled unit pursuant to Texas Narunal Rcsou=s Code 52.151 · 
52.1 H, or (3) suen greater or lesser number of acres as may then be all0<4ted for productlon purposes to a proration unit for each such producing well under the rules 
and regulations of tile Railroad Commission of Texas, or any successor agency, or other governmental authority havlngjurudletlon. I fat any time aJ\cr the effective 
date of the partial termination provisions hereof. the applicable field rules are ch1111gcd or the well or wells loeotcd thereon are reclassified so that less acreage is 
thcreal\cr allocated to said well or wells for production purposes, this lease shall thereupon terminate as to all acreage not thereal\er alloc3t<:d to said well or wells for 
production purposes. Notwithstanding the termination of this lease as to a ponion of the lands covered hereby, Lessee shall ncvcrthelus continue to have the ri&ht of 
invcss to and egress from the lands Still subject to this lcosc for all purposu ducribed in Paragraph I hereor, together with easements and ri&hts-<>f-way for cxistln& 
roads, exiSting pipelines and other cxistin& facilities on. over and across all tile lands described in Pangraph I hcreof('the retained lands"), for access to and from the 
retained lands and for the gathering or trunsportation of oil, gas and other minerals produced from tile retained lands • 

(B) HORIZONTAL. In the event this lcosc Is In force 1111d effect rwo (2) yca.rs after the expiration date of the primary or extended term It shall further 
terminate as to all depths below 100 feet below the total depth drilled (hcreinall<r "deeper depths") in each wcllloe31<:d on acreage retained in Paragraph 16 (A) 
above, unlus on or before two (2) yc"" after the primary or extended term Lessee pays an amount equal to onc·half(l/2) of tile bonus originally paid as 
consideration for this lease (as specified on page I hereof). If such amount Is paid. this lease shall be in force and effect as to such deeper depths. and said 
termination shall be delayed for an additional period of two (2) years and so long thereafter as oil or gas is produced in paying quantities from such deeper depths 
e<>vcred by this lc:uc . 

(C) IDENTIFICATION AND FILING. The surface •cre•ge retained hc~under as to each well shall, as nc:uly as pr•ctical, be in the form of • square witll 
the "'<IIIOC4tcd in tile center thereof. or such other shape as may be approved by the Commissioner of the General Lmd Office. Within thirty (30) days after partial 
termination oftllis lease as provided he~ in, Lessee shall execute and ~cord a release or ~leases e<>ntainin& a satisfactory lc&al ducriptioo of the acreage and/or 
depths not retained hereunder. The recorded relcose, or a ccnificd e<>py ofsaJnc, shall be filed in the General Land Office, aec:cmpanied by the filing fcc prescribed 
by the General Und Offiee rules in effect on the ~ate the release is filed. If Lessee fails or refuses to execute and record such relcosc or releases within ninety (90) 
days after being requeSted to do so by the General Land Office, then the Commissioner Ill his sole discretion may designate by wrlacn lnslTilmcnt the acreage and/or 
depths to be relcoscd hereunder and rce<>rd such instrument at Lessee's expense in the county or e<>untiu where thclcosc is loc:ucd and in the official records of the 
Gcncr.tl Land Office and such designation shall be binding upon Lessee for all purposes. 

17. OFFSET WELLS. Neither the bonus. delay rentals, nor royaltiu paid. or to be paid. under this lease shall relieve Lessee of his obligation to prote<1 
the oil and gas under the above-described land from being drained. Lessee, sublessee. receiver or other agent In conlrOI of the leased premises snail drill as many 
wells OS the facts may justify and shall usc appropriate means and drill to a depth necessary 10 prevent undue drainage of oil and gas from the leased premises. In 
addition. if oil and/or gas should be produced in commercial qu1111tities within 1.000 feet of the leased premises, or In any cosc where the leased premises is being 
drained by production of oil or gas, the LeJScc, sublessee, receiver or oth<r agent in e<>nlrOI of tile lcascd premises shall in good fa.ith begin the drilling of a well or 
wells upon tile leased premises within 100 days after the draining well or wells or the well or wells e<>mpletcd within 1,000 feet of the leased premises start producing 
in e<>mmcrcial quantitiu and shall prosecute such drilling with diligence. Failure to satisfy the statutory offset obligllion may subject this lease and the owner of the 
soil's agency ri&hts to forfeiture. Only upon the determination of the Commis.sioncr of the Gcncr.tl Land Office and with his wrinen approval may the payment of 
compensatory royalty under applicable starutory paraJnctcrs satisfy the obligation to drill an offset well or wells required under this pangraph. 

18. FORCE t-.IAJEUR.E. If, after • good faith elTon. Les.see Is prevented from e<>mplylng with any express or implied covenant of tills lease, from 
e<>nducting drilling operations on the leased premises. or from producing oil or g>S from thcleucd premises by relUOn of war, rebellion. riots, strikes, a<ts of God. or 
any valid order, rule or regulation of government authority, then while so prevented, Lessee's obligation to e<>mply with such e<>vcnant shall be suspended and Lessee 
shaJI not be liable for daJnagcs for failure to comply with such covenants; additionally, this lease shall be extended while Lessee Is prevented, by any such cause, 
from conducting drilling and reworking operations or from producing oil or gas from the lcucd premises. However, nothing in this paragraph shall suspend the 
payment of delay rentals in order to maintain this leuc in effect during the primary term in the absence of such drilling or reworking operations or production of oil 
or gas. 
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19. WARRANIT CLAUSE. The owner of the soil warnnts and agrees 10 defend title 10 the leased premises. If the owner of the soil defaults in 
payments owed on the leased premises, then Lessee may redeem the rights of the owner of the soil in the leased premises by paying any mortgage. w cs or other liens 
on lhe leased premises. If Lessee malccs payments on behalf of the owner of lhc soil under lhis paragraph. Lessee may recover lhc eost of these payments from lhc 
rcnw and royalties due lhc owner of the soil. 

20. (A) PROPORTIONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE. If the owner oflhc soil owns less than the entire undivided surface cswe in the above 
described land, whether or not Lessee's in~rest is specified herein, then the royalties and renw herein provided 10 be paid 10 the owner of the soil shall be paid 10 him 
in the proportion which his inttrcst bears 10 the entire undivided surface esw.c and the royalties and renw herein provided 10 be paid 10 the Conunissioncr of the 
G<ncral Land Office of the St.a1c of Texas shall be likewise proportionately reduced. Howe ver, before Lessee adjusts the royalry or renw due to the Commissioner of 
the G<neral Land Office, Lessee or his authorized represent.allvc must submitiO the Conun iss loner of the G<neral Land Office a wrinen sw.cment which explains the 
discrepancy between the inttrest purportedly leased under this lease and the actual inttrest owned by the owner of the soil. The Conunissioncr of the G<ncral Land 
Office shall be paid the value of the whole production allocable 10 any undivided inttrest not covered by a lease. less the proportlona~e development and production 
cost allocable 10 such undivided inttrcst. However, In no event shall the Conunissioncr of the G<ncral Land Office receive as a royal!)' on the gros.s production 
allocable to the undivided inttrest not leased an amount less than the value of one-sixteenth (1/16) of such gros.s production. 

(ll) REDUCTION OF PAYMENTS. If, during the primary term, a ponion of the land covered by this lease is included within the boundaries 
of a pooled unit that has been approved by the School Land Board and the owner of the soil in accordance with Natural Resources Code Sections 52. 1 S l·S2.1 54, or 
if, It any time after lhc expiration of the primary term or the extended term, this lease covers a lesser number of acres than the total amount described herein. 
payments that arc mlldc on a per acre basis hereunder shall be reduced according 10 the number o f acres pooled, re leased, surrendered, or otherwise severed, so that 
payments dcttrmincd on a per acre basis undcr thc ~rms of th is lease during the primary ~rm shall be calcula~d based upon the number of acres outside the 
boundaries of a pooled unit. or, if all<r the expiration of the primary ~rm. the number of acres actually reta ined and covered by this lease. 

21. USE OF WATER. Lcs.scc shall have the right to usc water produced on said land necessary for operations under this lease except water from wells or 
tanks of the owner of the soi l; provided, however, Lcs.see shall not usc poW>Ic water or water suitable for livestock or irrigation purposes for watcrllood operations 
without the prior consent of the owner of the soil. 

22. AUlliORIZED DAMAGES. Le.see shall pay the owner of the soil for damages caused by its oper>tions to :Ill personal property, improvements, 
livestock and crops on said land . 

23. PIPELINE DEPTI!. When requcs~d by the owner of the soi l, Lessee shall bury its pipelines below plow depth. 

• • • 24. WELL LOCATION LIMIT. No well shall be drilled nearer than two hundred (200) feet 10 ony house or bam now on said premises without the 
• • • "Tincn consent of the owner of the soil . 
• 
0 0 0 0 25 . POLLUTION. In developing this area. Lessee shall use the highest degree of care ond all proper safeguards to prevent pollution. Without limiting the 

• foregolna. pollution of coastal wcUonds, natural waterways, rivers and impounded W31Cr shall be prevcnttd by the usc of contammcnt facilities sufficient to prevent 
• • • • spillage, seepage or ground wat• r conwninatlon. In the event of pollution, Lessee shall usc all means 11 its disposal10 recapture all escaped hydrocarbons or other 

• pollutant and shall be responsible for all damage to public and private propenlcs. Lessee shall build and maintain fences around its slush, sump, and droinagc pits 
•! • • •: and tank baneries so as to protect livestock againstlos.s, damage or Injury; and upon completion or abandonment of any well or wells, Lcs.sce shall fill and level all 

slush pits and cellars and comple~ly cfc.an up the clrillina si~ o f all Nbbish thereon. Lessee shall, while conducting oper:uions on the leased premises, keep said 
premises free of all Nbbish, cans, bonlcs, paper cups or aarbage, and upon completion of ope.nuions shall restore the surface of the land to as ncar its original 

•: • • condition and contours as is practicable. Tanks and equipment will be kept painted and presentable. 

•• •• 
26. REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT. Subj ect to limitations in this paragr>ph. Lessee shall hove the right to remove machinery ond fiXtures placed by 

Lessee on the leased premises, including the right 10 draw ond remove casina. within one hundred twcn!)' (120) days after the expi ration or the termination of this 
lease unless the owner of the soil grants Lessee an extension of this 120-day period. However, Lessee may not remove casing !Tom any well capable of producing oil 
and aas in payina quantities. Additionally, Lessee may not draw and remove casing until after thirty (30) days wrincn notice 10 the Conunissioncr of the G<neral 
Land Office and 10 the owner of the soil. The owner of the soil shall become the owner of any machinery, flX!UtCS, or cas ina v.hich arc not timely removed by Lessee 
under the terms o f this paragraph. 

27. (A) ASSIGNMENTS. Under the conditions contained in this paragraph and Paragnph 29 of this lease, the rights and est.alcs of either parry 10 this 
lease may be ass igned, in whole or in part. and the provisions of thiS lease shall extend 10 and be binding upon their heirs, devisees, legal reprcscnwivcs, successors 
ond assigns. However, a change or division in ownership of the lond, rentals, or royaltiu will not enlarge the obligations of Lessee, diminish the rights, privileges 
and estates of Lessee. impair the e ffectiveness of any payment made by Lessee or impair the e tfectivcncss of any act performed by Lessee. And no change or 
division in ownership of the land, rentals. or royalties shall bind Lmee for any purpose until thirty (30) days all<r the owner of the soil (or his heirs, devisees, legal 
representatives or assigns) furnishes the Lessee with satisfactory wrinen evidence of the change in ownership, Including the original recorded munimcnts of title (or a 
ccnificd copy of such original) when the ownership changed because of a conveyance. A touJ or partial assignment of this lease shall, 10 the extent of the interest 
assigned, relieve and disch~r~c Lessee of all subsequent obligations under this lease. IJ this lease is ass igned in Its entire!)' as 10 only part of the acreage, the riaht and 
option to pay rentals shall be apportioned as between the several owners r>tably, according 10 the area o f each. and failure by one or more of them to pay his share of 
the rental shall not a.ffeet this lease on the part of the land upon which pro r>ta rentals arc timely paid or tendered; however, if the assignor or assignce docs not file a 
cenified copy of such assignment in the General Land Office before the next rental paying date, the entire lease shall ~rminatc for failure to pay the entire rcnw due 
under Paragnph 3. Every assignce shall succeed to all rights and be subject to all obliglllions, liabilities, and penalties owed to the State by the original lessee or any 
prior assignee of the lease, including any liabilities to the State for unpaid royalties. 

(B) ASSIGNMENT LIMJT A TION. Norwithstandina any provision in Paragnph 27(a), if the owner of the soil acquires this lease in whole or in pan by 
assignment without the prior written approval of the Commissioner of the G<ncral Land Office. this lease is void as of the time of assignment and the agency power 
of the owner may be forfeited by the Commissioner. An assignment will be treated as I fit were made 10 the owner oflhe soillfthe assignee is: 

( I) a nominee of the owner of the soil; 
(2) a corporation or subsidiary in which the owner of the soil is a principal stockholder or IJ an employee of such a C<lrporation or subsidiary; 
(3) a partnership in which the owner of the soil is a partner or is an employee of such a partnership; 
(4) a principal stockholder or employee of the corporation which is the owner of the soil; 
(S) a partner or employee in a partnership which is the owner of the soil; 
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(6) a fiduciary ror the owner of the soil; includin& but not limjtc-d to a guardian. trustee. executor. administrator. receiver. or c.onscrvator for the 
owner of the soil; or 
(7) a family member of the owner of the soil or re lated to the ownu of the soil by mazriage, blood, or adoption. 

28. RELEASES. Under the conditions conwned in this paragnph and Par.o~!n!>h 29, Lt:ssec may 11 any time execute and deliver to the owner of the soil 
and pia~ of record a release or releases covering any portion or portions of the leased premises, and thereby surrender this lease as to such portion or portions, and be 
relieved of all subsequent obliglllions as to acruge surrendered. lf any part of this lease is property surrendered, the delay rental due undu this lease shall be reduced 
by the proportion that the swrendcred acreage bears to the acreage which was covued by this lease immediately prior to such surrender; however, such release will 
not relieve Lessee of any liabilities which may have accrued under this lease prior to the surrender of such acreage. 

29. FILING OF ASSIGNMEmS AND RELEASES. If all or any part of this lease is assigned or released. such assignment or release must be recorded in 
the county where the land is situated, and the recorded instrument, or a copy of the recorded instrument eertified by the County Clerk of the county in which the 
instrument is recorded, must be filed in the General Land Office within 90 days of the last cxecution date accompanied by the prescribed filing fcc. ](any such 
assignment is not so filed. the rights acquired under this lease shall be subject to forfeiture 11 the option of the Commissioner of the General Land Office. 

30. DISCLOSURE CLAUSE. All provisions pertaining to the lease of the above-described land have been included in this instrument, including the 
statcmcnt of the uue consideration to be paid for the execution of this lease and the rights and dutic:.s of the parties. Any collateral agreements concerning the 
development of oil and gas from the le:u<:d premises which arc not conwned in thil lease rendu this lease invalid. 

31. FIDUCIARY DUll'. The owner of the soil owes the State a fiduciary duty and must fully disclose any facts affecting the State's interest in the leased 
premises. When the interc:.sts of the owner of the soil conflict with those of the State, the owner of the soil is obligated to put the State's in terests before hi• personal 
interests. 

32. FORFEITURE. If Lc:.ssce shall fail or refuse to make the payment of any sum within thirty days after it becomes due, or if Lessee or an authoriud 
agent should knowingly make any false return or false report concerning production or drilling. or if~ shall fail or refuse to drill any offset well or wells in good 
faith as required by law and the rules and regulllions adopted by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, or if Lessee should fail to fil e reportS in the manner 
required by law or fail to comply with rules and regul>tions promulgated by the General Land Office. the School Land Board. or the Railroad Commission, or if 
Lc:.ssee should refuse the proper authority access to the records pertaining to operations. or if~ or an authoriud agent should knowingly fail or refuse to give 
correct informllion to the proper authority. or knowingly fail or refuse to furnish the General Land Office a correct log of any well. or if Lessee shall knowingly 
violate any of the material provisions of this lease, or if this lease is assigned and the assignment is not filed in the General Land Office as required by law, the rights 
acquired under this lease shall be subject to forfeiture by the Commissioner, and he shall forfeit same when sufficiently informed of the facu which outhorize a 
forfeiture, and when forfeited the area shall again be subject to lease under the terms of the Relinquishment Act. However, nothing herein shall be construed as 
waiving the automatic termination of this lease by operation of law or by reason of any special limitation arising hereunder. Forfciturc:.s may be set aside and this 
lease and ail rights thereunder reinstated before the rights of another intervene upon satisfactory evidence to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of future 
compliance with the provisions of the law and of this lease and the rules and regulations lhu may be adopted re luivc hereto. 

33. LIEN. In accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code S2.136, the State shall have a flt'Sllicn upon ail oil and gas produced from the area covered 
by this lease to secure payment of ai l unpaid royalty and other sumJ of money !hal may become due under this lease. By acecptance of this lease. Lessee grants the 
State, in addition to the lien provided by Texas Nuural Resources Code S2.i36 and any other appiieabie statutory lien. an express contrarn~ai lien on and security 
interest in all leased minerals in and exuactcd from the leased premises, all proceeds which may accrue to Lessee from the sale of such leased minerals. whether such 
proceeds are held by Lessee or by a third parry, and ail fixtures on and improvemenu to the leased premises used in connection with the production or pr~ssing of 
such leased minerals in order to secure the payment of all royal ties or other amounlS due or to become due under this lease and to secure payment o ( any damages or 
loss that Lessor may suffer by reason of Lessee's breach of any covenant or condition of this lease, whether express or implied. This lien and security interest may be 
foreclosed with or without court proceedings in the manner provided in the Title I, Chapter 9 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code. Lessee agrees that the 
Commissioner may require Lessee to execute and record such instruments as may be reasonably necessary to acknowledge. anach or perfect this lien. Lessee hereby 
represents that there are no prior or superior liens arising from and relating to Lessee's activities upon the above-described property or from Lessee's acquisition of 
th is lease. Should the Commissioner at any time determine that this rc:presenUltion is not true, then the Commissioner may declare this lease rorfcitc:d as provided 
herein. 

34. POOLING. Lessee is hereby granted the right to pool or unitize the royalty interest of the owner of the soil under this lease with any other leasehold 
or mineral interest for the exploration, development and production of oil or gas or either of them upon the same terms as shall be approved by the School Land 
Board and the Commissioner of the General Land Office for the pooling or unitiz ing of the interest of the Sute under this lease pursuant to Texas Natural Resources 
Code 52. I 5 I -52. 153. The owner of the soil agrees th11 the inclusion of this provision in this lease satisfies the execution requirements stated in Texas Natural 
Resources Code S2. l S2. 

3S. INDEMNITY. Lc:.ssee hereby re leases and discharges the State of Texas aEd the owner of the soil. their officers, erT)pioyees, partners. agents, 
cont..rnc:tors. subconunctors, guests, invitees, and their respective successors and assigns, or and from all and any aclioru and causes or action of every nature, or other 
harm. including environmental harm, for which recovery of damagc:.s is sought, Including, but not limited to, ai l iossc:.s and expensc:.s which an: caused by the 
activities or Lessee, its officers, employees, and agents :uising out of, incidental to. or rc.sullin& from. the operations or or ror Lc.ssee on the leased premises 
hereunder, or that may arise out of or be occasioned by Lc:.ssce 's breach of any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement, or by any other negligent or strietly liable 
act or omission of Lessee. Further, Lessee hereby agrcc:.s to be liable for. exonernLC, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the S= of Texas and the owner of the soil, 
their officers, employec:.s and agents, the ir successors or assigns, against any 111d all claim>, liabilitic:.s, lossc:.s, damages, actions, personal Injury (including death), 
costs and expenses. or other harm for which recovery of damages is sought, under any theory including tort, contract, or strict liability, including attorneys' fees and 
other legal expenses, including those related to environmental hazards, on the leased premisc:.s or in any way related to Lessee's failure to comply with any and ail 
environmental laws; those arising from or in any way refilled to Lessee's operations or any other ofLt:ssee's activities on the leased premises; those arising from 
Lessee's use of the surface of the leased premises; and those thal may arise out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the terms or provisions of this 
Agreement or any other act or omislion of Lessee, its directors, offic.crs, employee.s, partners. agents, contractors. subcontractoB, sues·ts, invitees. and their respective 
successors and assigns. Each assignee of this Agreement, or an interest therein. agrcc:.s to be liable for. exonerate, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the State of 
Texas and the owner of the soil, their officers, employees. and agents in the same manner provided above in coMection with the activities or Lessee, its officers, 
employees, and agcnu as described above. EXCEPT AS OTHE.RWISE EXP.RESSLY LIMITED HEREIN, ALL OF Till: INDE~INITY OBLIGATIONS 
Ai'\DIOR LIABILITIES ASSUMED UNDER THE TERMS OF TillS AGREEMENT' SHALL BE WIDIOUT LIMITS AND WmiOUT REGARD TO 
lliE CAUSE OR CAUSES THEREOF (EXCLUDING PRE-EJ<ISTING CONDmONS), STRlCT LIABILITY, OR TilE NEGLIGENCE OF ANY PARTY 
OR PARTIES (INC LUDING THE NEGLIGENCE OF TilE INDEMNIFIED PARTY), WHETHER SUCH NEGLIGENCE BE SOLE, J OINT, 
CONCURRENT, ACTIVE, OR PASSIVE. 
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36. ENVlRONMENTAL HAZARDS. L.cuce shall use the hi&Jlest deiJ<e of can: and all n::uoruble safeguards to prevent conLtminatlon or pollution or 
any cnvlroruncntaJ medium. including soil, surface wuc.n:, groundW3.lcr. sediments, and surface or subsurface sO""a1.3- ambient air or any other cnvironmcnbl medium 
in. on. or under, the le>S<d premises, by any wane, pollutan~ or conLtminanL Lessee shall not bring or penn it to n:main on the leased pn:mises any asbestos 
contalnln& mat.crlals, explosives, toxic au.ttrials. or substances n:gulated as hl%2tdous was~. hazardous materials, h=dous substances (as the lenn MHU2tdous 
Substance" is defined In the Compn:hezuivc Environmental Response, Compcnsallon and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. Sections 9601, et seq.), or toxic 
subsunces under any federal, sL>le, or IOC3llaw or "'ll"llllon {"HU2tdous Materials"), except ordinary products commonly used in COMection with oil and gas 
exploration and development operations ...,d stored in the usual maMcr and quantities. LESSEE'S VIOLATION OF TliE FOREGOING PROIIIBmON 
SHALL CONSTITtlTE A MATER.IAL BREACH AND DEFAULT HEREUNDER Al'iD LESSEE SHALL INDEJ\INIFY, HOLD liAR.\ I LESS AND 
DEFENDTIU:STATE OF TEXAS AND nu: OWNER OF TilE SOIL FROJ\1 AND AGAINST ANY CLAIMS, DA.\tAGES,JUDGME.'fl'S. PL'IALTJES. 
LIABILmES. AND COSTS (INCLUDING REASONABLE A 1TOR.'IEYS' FEES AND COURT COSTS) CAUSED BY OR ARISING OUT OF (I) A 
VIOLA TlON OF TlfE FOREGOING PROHIBmON OR (ll) TliE PRESE.'<CE. RELEASE. OR DISPOSAL OF A.'iY HAZARDOUS i\tA TERIALS ON, 
UNDER, OR ABOUT TliE LEASED PREJ\f iSES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPA.'ICY OR COl'<TROL OF TliE LEASED PRE:\ USES. LESSEE SHALL 
CLEAN IJP, RE~Ovt, REJ\!EDY A.'iD REPAIR A.'iY SOIL OR GROUND WA TtR COI'<'T A.\ITh'A TION A.'ID DA.\IAGE CAUSED BY nn: 
PRESE.'ICE OR RELEASE OF A.'iY ILU.ARDOUS i\UTERJALS IN, ON, UNDER. OR ABOUT THE LEASED PRE:\IJSES DURING LESSEE'S 
OCCUPANCY OF TilE LEASED PR.E.\fiSES IN CONFOR.\IA.'ICE WTnl TliE REQUUU:i\U:."'TS OF APPLICABLE LAW. TliiS 
INDEMNIFICATION A.'ID ASSUMPTlON SHALL APPLY, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, UABILTTY FOR RESPONSE ACTIONS UNDERTAK£:'1 
PtiRSUA.'IT TO O:RCLA OR ANY OTlfER ENVIRONME.YTAL LAW OR REGULATION. LESSEE SHALL t\l\IEDIA TEL Y GIVE Tiu: STATE OF 
TEXAS A.'ID TliE OWNER OF THE SOU. WRITl'E'I NOTICE OF A.'iY BREACH OR SUSPECTED BREACH OF TinS PARAGRAPH, UPON 
LEARl'<ING OFTliE PR.ES£..'10: OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. OR UPON RECEIVING A :-'OTICE FRO~ I A.'iY GOVER.'I:I[[.l'<iAL 
AGENCY PERTAINING TO HAZARDOUS i\!ATERIALS WHICH ;I fAY AFfECT TilE LEASED PREi\IISES. Tl!£ OBLIGATIONS OF LESSEE 
HEREUNDER SHALL StiRYJVE TliE EXPIRATION OR EARLIER TER.\IINATION. FOR A.'iY REASON, OF TliJS AGREEME:'iT. 

37. APPUCABLE LAW. This I<= is issued under the provisions o£Tex:u Natunl Resources Code 52. 171 !hrou&Jl 52.190, commonly lcnown as the 
Relinquishment A~ and other applicable surutes and amendmentS thereto, 311d if any provision in this lease does not conform 10 these st:uutcs, the Sl4NICS will 
prevail over any nonconforming lease provisions • 

• • • 38. EXEClT!lON. This oil and gas lease must be signed 311d aclc.nowled&ed by the Lessee before it is filed of record in the county records and in lhe 
0 

• 
0 ~neraJ L311d Office of the Stale o(Texas. Once the fil ing requirementS found in P=graph 39 of this lease have been satisfied, the effective dale of this lease shall 

0 
• •: • • be the date found on Poae I . 

•• • 
• 39. LEASE FILING. Pursu311t ID Ch3pter 9 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, this lease must be filed of record in the office of the County 

Clerk in any county in which >ll or :111y part of the leased premises is located. and ccnlfied copies thereof must be filed in the General L311d Office. This lease is not 
• • • • effective until • cenlfied copy oCthis lease (which is mode and cenified by the County Clerk from his n:cords) is filed in the ~neraJ L3nd Office In occord311ce with 

• 0 0 ! Tex:u Narural Resources Code S2.183. Additionally, this lease shall not be binding upon the State unless it n:eiles the aerual and ttue consideration ptlld or promised 

0 
for execution of th is lease. The bonus due the SL>le and the prescribed filin1 fcc shall aecomp311y such certified copy 10 the ~neral L3nd Office . 

•••••• • • 

•••• • •••• 
TTTLE: ____ -y--:==--:x------

DATE: _ _:.7_-_'/z;_-i._,J>"-----
* See Exh ibit 

STATE OF TEXAS 

"A" Attached for Signatures a nd Ackno wledgments of Lessors * 

BY:"77-::--.,------:-.,.--::---=:-----­
Individually :>nd :u •&ent for the SLUe orTcx:u 

Date:. ________________ _ 

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY:"77-::---:---:--.,....-,:----:c=----­
lndividually and IS agent for the Sutc o rTcx:u 

Date: ________________ _ 

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY:."77~-.,------:-.,.~-~:-----­
Individually :111d as oaent fo r the Sutc of Texas 

Date. ________________ _ 

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY:"77-:-:--..,---,-,..--:,---:-=----­
Indivldually 311d as agent for the Sute ofTexas 

Date ________________ _ 

r .. 

"'"""..--.~~r rect 
copy of 

Orig'na~ tiled in 
Raeves CoumJ 

C'e ks Cilice 



•••• • • • •• • 
•••• • • • •• • 
• 
•••• • •••• 

• •••••• • • 

•••• • •••• 

STATE OF ____________________ __ 

COUNTY OF _________ ~-

t \ ~) P'G E ~ \. i ' '"' 1\ ) -

(CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGMENI) 

BEFORE ME. the undersigned authority, on this day personally appean:d·----------------------------------------------

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the for<going instrurnen~ &S•--------------------------------------of 

and aclcnowledged to me that he executed the same 
;ro"""r-:th;-e-p-u:-rpo::-s-:-es::-an-d;-co--ns-:i;-:d-crau--=·-on--:th-e-n:-:-in--ex-p-rc.ssc---d,:-;-ln-th::-e-cap--ae-.:-ity-s-:wc-...-d.::-an-;d-as"""th=e-:-ac-:::t:-:an=d-;d-:-ee:-d;-o:;f;-:s-:::..,::;.d;::eorporation. 

Given under my band 11nd seol of office this the, _______ day of ___________________ ~ 19 ____ . 

Nol3t)l Public in and for _ ___ ____________ _ 

STATE OF _____ ______ _ (CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGMENI) 

COUNTY OF _______ ___ _ 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeare d, _ ____________________________________________ _ 

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the for<goin' instrurnen~ as. _____________________________________ .of 

-:--:----------,----,-,---,---,---.,-------,..,..-,.----,-----.,---,.--.,------:-:--:--::--:~""d aelcnowledged to me th:u he executed the same 
for the purposes and consideration ther<in expressed, in the capacity stau:d, and as the act and deed of said corpor:uion. 

Given under my hand and seol of office th is the _______ ·day of ____________________ -' 19 ____ . 

No13ty Public in and for-------------------

......---, /J~/A A 

STATE OF ___ :..;~_:__rv_-'_-:-----

COUNTYOF ___ ~-..::..:!·==:.:_;::...::_ ___ _ 

(INDMOUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

known to me to be the persons whose names u e subscribed tO the for<going i nsllUmen~ and acknowledged to me th:u they executed the same for the purposes 111d 
consider.nion therein expr<ssed. ~ ..uJ 

Given under my hand and seol of office this the. __ _,[~{)~~---day of~~, 19·_q __ ~---

MONICA MARLOWE 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

Stats of Taxas 
STATEOF ____ _ _ __ ~~~99~~C~omm~~- ~Ex~p •.• 1~ .. ~~~99~~ 
COUNTY OF ___ _ _ _ _____ _ 

Nol3t)l Public in and for ___ '[j.J...;~=-'-'-----------

(INDIVJDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

Before me, the undersigned authority. on th is day personal ly appeared, ____________________________ ________________ _ 

known to me to be the persons whose names u e subscribed to the foregoing insuumen~ and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the purposes and 
considcr:st ion therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seol of office this the _ __________ day of _ ____________________________ _, 19 _ ___ ~ 

No13ty Public in and for, __________________ _ 
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EXBIBIT"A" 

ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THAT CERTAIN OIL AND GAS LEASE DATED MAY 
27, 1998, BY AND BETWEEN KATHERINE CULLEN BURTON, TRUSTEE, ET ALAS LESSORS, 
AND CLAY JOHNSON, AS LESSEE, AND COVERING ALL OF SECTIONS 23, 24, AND 26, 
BLOCK 57, PUB LIC SCHOOL LAND SURVEY, REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS, 1520 ACRES MORE 
OR LESS. 

I. If, at the expiration of the primary term hereof, this lease is being held by production or a shut-in 
well pursuant to the terms hereof, or Lessee is then engaged in operations on said land or on lands pooled 
therewith, or Lessee has completed a well as a dry hole or shall have commenced a well within 180 days 
prior to the expiration of the primary term hereof, Lessee agrees to commence a continuous drilling 
program on said lands, or on lands pooled therewith, within 180 days after the end of the primary term 
hereof or within 180 days after the completion of drilling operations being conducted on said land, or 
lands pooled therewith, at the end of the primary term hereof, whichever is the later date; and thereafter 
carry on the continuous drilling program until all proration units have been drilled, allowing not more 
than 180 days to elapse between the completion of one well and the commencement of the next 
succeeding well. Should Lessee fail to commence the continuous drilling program or subsequently default 
in the performance thereof, then in either event, this lease shall terminate as to all lands covered hereby, 
save and except for the proration units surrounding each well then producing, capable of producing or 
upon which operations are being conducted. The term "proration unit" as used in this paragraph means 
any acreage designated as a drilling unit or production unit in accordance with the rules of the Railroad 
Commission of the State of Texas. Further, the term "commencement" shall mean that point in time when 
the pertinent well is spudded and the term "completion" shall mean the date upon which the initial 
potential test report is filed with the Railroad Commission of the State of Texas, if a productive well, or 
the date of filing the plugging report with the commission, if a dry hole. Notwithstanding the termination 
of this lease as to a portion of the lands covered hereby, Lessee shall nevertheless continue to have the 
right of ingress to and egress from said land still subject to this lease for purposes described in paragraph 
I hereof, together with easements and rights of way for roads, pipelines and other facilities on, over and 
across all of the lands still subject to this lease and for the gathering or transportation of oi l and gas 
produced from the retained lands. The sole liability or penalty for the failu re of Lessee to drill any well or 
wells required or permined in this lease shall be the termination or partial termination of Lessee's rights 
under the lease as provided above. 

In conducting such continuous drilling program, Lessee shall be entitled to accumulate and later use time, 
if any, saved between wells, beginning with the second well under this continuous drilling program. If 
one well is commenced sooner than 180 days after the completion of the last preceding well, the portion 
of the prescribed 180 day period not used may be carried forward and added to the period between 
subsequent wells. 

2. Au thor ity of Quintana: As to any elections, extensions of time, amendments to 
provisions of this oil and gas lease, consents or approvals which Lessor is entitled to or required to make 
or give hereunder, each party comprising Lessor hereunder shall have the right to make a separate 
decision with respect to its respective undivided interest in the Subject Lease. Until further notice in 
writing, however, all parties comprising Lessor hereunder hereby authorize Quintana Petroleum 
Corporation to (a) make, on behalf of Lessor, any and all elections required to be made by Lessor 
pursuant to this o il and gas lease as Quintana may consider to be in the best interest of Lessor, (b) grant o r 
refuse, on behalf of Lessor, any extensions of time or amendments to provisions of this oil and gas lease 
as Quintana may consider to be in the best interest of Lessor, and (c) give or refuse, on behalf of Lessor, 
any consents or approvals required of Lessor pursuant to this oil and gas lease as Quintana may consider 
to be in the best interest of Lessor. Any of the foregoing actions taken by Quintana shall be binding upon 
all parties comprising Lessor. Also until further notice in writing, all parties comprising Lessor hereunder 
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hereby designate Quintana as agent of Lessor to receive all payments due Lessor hereunder. However, 
any party which is a Lessor hereunder shall have the right to terminate the authorization granted herein or 
the designation made herein at any time as to such party's interest hereunder by notifying Lessee and 
Quintana in writing of such termination. 

3. This Lease may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be binding upon 
each party who executes it without regard to whether it is executed by all those named herein as Lessor. 

rN WITNESS WHEREOF: 

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY: j~1....r_. if.e&, . ... .f_...Jd fo/r 
Katherine Cullen Burton, as Trustee of: ( .M-1 

The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Roy Henry 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cu llen (1934) Trust for Harry H. 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen ( 1934) Trust for Cornelia 
Cullen Long, 
individually and as agent fo r the State of Texas 
Date: }v 1'\~ lf. . / ~'\ '& 

I 

STA~TEXAS 

BY: ~ / 

Cornelia Cullen Long, as Trustee of: 
The Roy G. Cullen ( 1934) Trust fo r Roy 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen ( 1934) Trust fo r Harry H. 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust fo r Cornelia 
Cullen Long, 
Individually and as agent fo r the State of Texas 
Date: :::J ... , .__. &.~ 1 '! '1 I 

j 

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY: -------------------------
Title: -------------­
LEGACY TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee of: 
The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Roy Henry 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen ( 1934) Trust for Harry H. 
Cullen 
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas 
Date: _____________ _ 

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY: G\11-f(' w 
Roy H. Culler(,ll; Trustee of: 
The Roy G. Cullen ( 1934) Trust for Roy Henry 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen ( 1934) Trust for Harry H. 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen ( 1934) Trust fo r Cornelia 
Cullen Long, 
Individually an<;l as agent for the tate of Texas 
Date: <; 1<\ ~ 

BY: ~~~~~~~~-~------­
Harry 1- . Cullen 
The Roy G. Cui• 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Harry H. 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Cornelia 
Cullen Long, 
Ind ividually and as agent for the State of Texas 
Date: .J:n e. .:l. I q 1 i' 

STATE OF TEXAS 

~~~. qt,!; ~"id•n< 
SAROFIM TRUST COI'v1PANY, as Trustee of: 
The Roy G. Cullen ( I 934) Trust for Cornelia 
Cullen Long 

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas 
Du~ June 18 1998 

·True and Conect 
copy of 

Original filed in 
Reeves County 

Clerks CH!ce 
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hereby designate Quintana as agent of Lessor to receive all payments due Lessor hereunder. However, 
any party which is a Lessor hereunder shall have the right to terminate the authorization granted herein or 
the designation made herein at any time as to such party's interest hereunder by notifying Lessee and 
Quintana in writing of such termination. 

3. This Lease may be executed in any number of counterpartS, each of which shall be binding upon 
each party who executes it without regard to whether it is executed by all those named herein as Lessor. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: 

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY: l 
Katherine Cullen Burton, as Trustee of: ,(); 
The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Roy Henry 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Harry H. 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Cornelia 
Cullen Long, 
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas 
Date: _ ________ ____ _ 

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY: ~~~~-~~-~--­
Cornelia Cullen Long, as Trustee of: 
The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Roy Henry 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cul len (1934) Trust for Harry H. 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Cornelia 
Cullen Long, 
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas 
Date: _____________ _ 

STffizS 
~~·.~~<~:6 
LEGACY TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee of: 
The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Roy Henry 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Harry H. 
Cullen 
Individually and as agen~for the ,$tate of Texas 
Date: "' 11---'i~ 

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY: ~~-~~-~------­
Roy H. Cullen, as Trustee of: 
The Roy G. Cullen ( 1934) Trust for Roy Henry 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Harry H . 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Cornelia 
Cullen Long, 
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas 

Date: --------------

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY: ~~~-~--~-----­
Harry H. Cullen, as Trustee of: 
The Roy G. Cullen ( 1934) Trust for Roy Henry 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen ( 1934) Trust fo r Harry H. 
Cullen 
The Roy G. Cullen ( 1934) Trust for Cornelia 
Cullen Long, 
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas 

Date: --------------

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY: 
Title:--------------

SAROFIM TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee of: 
The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Cornelia 
Cullen Long 

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas 

Date: --------------

:-r .. c ana Co. ect 
copy c f 

Oria·nc. ;;lf,cl in 
Heeves Co1 :nty 

Clerk:> O;til;~ 
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STATE OF TEXAS 

Lillie Hage 1 mail 
Individually as agent fQ,r the State of Texas 
Date: ~ -..3- 9c:Y 

True anJ Co· ect 
copy cf 

Original filed in 
Reeves County 

Clerks O;tice 
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STATE OF T-wctS 
COUNTY OF Ho.. ~ ~ ~ s 

(INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMEND 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Katherine Cullen 
Burton, as Trustee of the above captioned Trusts, known to me to be the persons whose names 
are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same 
for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the ~C:db dayor_1_v_n..:....Q. ___ , 1998. 

YfNrlfTII A STURGES 
~ I·~ 1 u~hc. State of Texas 

L41'1H Ao19 18, 1999 

STATE OF l -t )l a.<) 

COUNTY OF [-\a. i 't' \ S 

STATEOF IE)c'A S 

(INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGME D 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Roy H. Cullen, as 
Trustee of the above captioned Trusts, known to me to be the persons whose names are 
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for 
the purposes and consideration therein expressed. -Given under my hand and seal of office this the J. Sf~ day of __ J_v_l\_,_~---' 1998. 

KENNETH A. STURGES 
Noury Public, Sute of Tons 

My COmmln oon fl<plru A119 18, 199!1 

NOTARY PUBLIC IN FOR THE 
STATE OF ff)(A )' 

·ue an:J Co rect 
copy of 

Origin:JI ;i'cd ir~ 
l=leeves County 

Clerks OH C'B 
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-STATE OF / <::>' 1\ ..s (INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

COUNTY OF ~ "'~ f·r 
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Cornelia Cullen Long, 
as Trustee of the above captioned Trusts, known to me to be the persons whose names are 
subscribed to the foregoi ng instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for 
the purposes and consideration therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the 0? ~ .J.-/ day of 1 . .J ~ , 1998. 

LINDA BENNETT 
Notary Publk:, State of Tt XliS 

My cornrnltdon EXDirn OCt. 17, 2000 

STATE OF --re--J-A-5. 

COUNTY OF 1-\AP...e..\ _s. 

NOTARY PUB LIC AND FOR THE 
STATE 0 F <..:::::>2-,1,u..J 

(INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Harry H. Cullen, as 
Trustee of the above captioned Trusts, known to me to be the persons whose names are 
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for 
the purposes and consideration therein expressed. 

~·~ -r Given under my hand and seal of office this the _ .... d,.__ __ day of __ 0.:....• c.<.._.J 1\t>.<J'-'"E'-- - · 1998. 

(,-:ift.~ PAMELA C. ADERHOLT 
t*{..,A.. l* ' NOTARY PUBLIC 
\":..;;.!!!:!"~"/ State of Texas 
-..:.:~?.':.~·/ Comm Exp 07·1>2000 .... .....__ ........... .,..,..,....( 

NOTARY PUBLIC TN AND FOR THE 
STATE OF Je:'t-it s 

-r rue and Correct 
copy of 

Orig·nal tiled in 
Reeves County 

Cl·;\rks Office 
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STATEOF ______ ~L-~~~~- (CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

COUNTY OF -----'-4n~!Vvt:9--~""'· 
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 

~I e 0 J · h 'J2A , known lO, me tO be the perSOnS WhOSe 

names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, as U (Jg - f~, ',(},pJ , 
of LEGACY TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee of the above captioned Trusts, and acknowledged 
to me that they executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the /~day of 9.1~ , 1998. . ---~~~~=---

STATE OF ____________ __ (CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

COUNTY OF ---------

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 
----.....,.---,----.....,.---------' known to me to be the persons whose 
names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, as , 
ofSAROFIM TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee of the above captioned Trusts, and acknowledged 
to me that they executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the _____ day of _________ --' 1998. 

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE 
STATE OF ____________________ ___ 

Tn .. e and Correct 
co";)Y of . 

Orig1na\ Tiled 1n 
Reeves County· 

Clerks Ottc., 
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STATE OF ____________ __ 

COUNTY OF _ _ ___ _ 

:.. : \ . ) ..., 'CE r , , ,.. . 
~ • I • ~ 1

1r\ · i tJ t) 

(CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGME T) 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 
known to me to be the persons whose 

names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, as ______________ _J 

of LEGACY TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee of the above captioned Trusts, and acknowledged 
to me that they executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the ____ day of _______ ,, 1998. 

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE 
STATE OF ___________ ___ 

STATEOF ___ T_e_x~a_s ______ _ (CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

COUNTY OF --=H..:.:a::.::r..::.r.=.is::...._ __ _ 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 
Raye G. White , known to me to be the persons whose 

names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, as Executive Vice Pr esident , 
ofSAROFIM TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee of the above captioned Trusts, and acknowledged 
to me that they executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the 

MARLA Y. ARBOUR 
MY CO!>'.VJSSION EXPIRES 

January 17, 2000 

18th day of _ __,J::.:u::::n:.::e'-----' 1998. 

STATE OF _ _...:Te,_,x,a""s'-----------

frue and Cor.ect 
copy of 

Original filed in 
Reeves C0unty 

Cleiks 01fce 
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STATEOF ____ ~~~X~aS~--
COUNTY OF fdA_R...f?./5 

.. ' I .._ 

\ 
I 

(INDIVIDUAL ACK.t'IOWLEDGMENT) 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Joseph D. Jama~ , Jr., 
and wife Lillie Hage Jamail, known to me tO be the persons whose names are subscribed ' the 
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the -~d:£_ __ day of ~ 
{I 

. 1998. 

DENISE DAVIDSON 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COMM. EXP. 10·05-2001 

~~/)~ 
NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE 
STATEOF :f~MS 

'Y ~(\l:''.tru PtP,' ·' ·,.,.;:tri P~ 3r;; r·r: 'Jr ~"":!( ~ ' ''..J! , 

FILE NO. 2355 "R 'f " • , ; 
,·., r 1 • • t • • . . . 

FILED FOR RECORD ON TIIE._~2~6!:.,!T~H~·-- DAY OF ---"A'-"U'-"G'-"U'-"S:..::T"-----A.D. 1998 AT 9:06 A M 

DAY OF 

DEPUTY 
'· 

AUGUST A. D. 1998 AT_2 ; 00 p M 

DIANNE 0, FLOREZ, COUNTY CLERK 

REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS 

•' I • • . 
. .. . ··:. ·', \ . . : \ .• · s '.... ... . .... I • L~------------~----..:___:.:....:.,_;__;___..;__.......;. _____________ ~~. ue and Correct 

I' 

copy cf 
anginal filed in 
Reeves County 

Clerks 0 fice 
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PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF 

TITAN RESOURCES, L .--. 
ACQUISITION CHECKING 

P.O. BOX 11 227 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702 

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

CHASE BANK OF T" ' ' <\S 
301 WEST BEAURE.. !m 

SAN ANGELO. TEXA!S- t6903 

8/ 13/98 

$ H38,000.00 

Thirty-Eight Thousand and 00/ IOO*********************** *••••++•••••••••u•••••••••••••••••••••••• • •••••••••••••• 
DOLlARS 

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

OF THE STATE OF TEXAS 

Stephen F. Austin Building 

I 700 North Congress 

Austin, Texas 7870 I 

Lease Bonus 
MEMO 

u•oo 2 2 7 t.. u• 

TITAN RESOURCES, LP. 

ACQUISITI8~r$1~~~~~ER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

PARAGON #299:Lease Bonus 

..... 
• • • •• • 
•••• • • • •• • 
• 
•••• • •••• 

• •••••• • • 
• 
•••• • •••• 

Checking 

TITAN RESOURCES, L P. 

Lease Bonus 

Payment in full of the In lease bonus 
consideration due the State of Texas 
for Oil & Gas Lease dated 05n7/98 
from the State of Texas by Agent., Katherine 
Cullen Burton, as T rustee, et al, 
Lessor, in favor of Clay Johnson, 
Lessee, covering All of Sections 
23, 24 & 26, of Block 57, PSL Survey, 
Reeves County, Texas . 

ACQUISITI8(jtSfli.\11$~(j~ER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

PARAGON #299:Lease Bonus 

Checking Lease Bonus 

Payment in full of the In lease bonus 
consideration due the State of Texas 
for Oil & Gas Lease dated 05/27/98 
from the State ofTexas by Agent, Katherine 
Cullen Burton, as Trustee, et al, 
Lessor, in favor of Clay Johnson, 
Lessee, covering ·A II of Sections 
23, 24 & 26, of 131ock 57, PSL Survey, 
Reeves County, Texas. 

8113/98 002274 
38,000.00 

38,000.00 

8/ 13/98 
002274 

38,000.00 

38,000.00 



AY TO THE 
•RDER OF 

TITAN RESOURCES, L. 

ACQUISITION CHECKING 
P.O. BOX 11227 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702 

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

' CHASE BANK OF - '> 
30 1 WEST BEAURL .D 

SAN ANGELO, TEXAS 76903 

.. ' 

002100 

7/30/98 

$ • •2,800.00 

Two Thousand Eight Hundred and 00/ IOO•• • • • • ••• • • ••• • • •• •• • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • ••• •••••••• • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • DOLLARS 

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS 
Stephen F. Austin Building 
1700 North Congress 
Austin, Texas 7870 I 

EMO 
Processing Fees 

u•oo 2 •oou• 

ITAN RESOURCES, L.P. 
CQUISITION CHECKING 

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
PARAGON #299:GLO Processing Fcc 

•••• • • • •• • 
•••• • • • •• • 

.... 
• •••• . 

•••••• • • 

•••• • .... 

Checking 

ITAN RESOURCES, L.P. 

Processing Fees 

Payment in full of processing 
fees due the State of Texas 
for 28 various Oil and 
Gas Leases from the State 
of Texas by Agents, in favor of 
Clay Johnson or Steve F. Armstrong, 
Lessees, covering lands 
in Culberson and Reeves Counties, Texas . 

CQUISITl?OUitl~~R OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

PARAGON #299:GLO Processing Fee 

,. ' 

·~ • , I .... -... , 

Checking Processing Fees 

Payment in full of processing 
fees due the State of Texas 
for 28 various Oil and 
Gas Leases from the State 
of Texas by Agents, in favor of 
Clay Johnson or Steve F. Armstrong, '"- · · 
Lessees, covering lands 
in Culberson and Reeves Counties, Texas. 

7/30/98 

7/30/98 

,., 
) 

002100 
2,800.00 

2,800.00 

002100 
2,800.00 

2,800.00 

I 
) 



.. 

TIT AN RESOURCES, L. . 
ACQUISITION CHECKING 

P.O. BOX 11227 
MIDLAND. TEXAS 79702 

,~6~~ T~~ COMM ISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

' CHASE BANK OF r s 
301 WEST BEAURE, .D 

SAN ANGELO, TEXAS 76903 

8128/98 

00244 6~"1 

$ .. 700.00 

i 
' 3 
c5 

j 
l 

Seven Hundred and 00/ I 00* • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • * • • • • • • * • • • * • • • • • • • * * • * • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
DOLLARS 

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OfFICE 

OF THE STATE OF TEXAS 

EMO 

Stephen F. Austin Building 

1700 North Congress 

Austin, Texas 7870 I 

Filing Fees 

11"00 2 L. L. t:,u• 

IT AN RESOURCES, L.P. 
,CQUISITION CHECKING 

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

PARAGON #299:GLO fi ling Fee 

•••• • • • •• • 
•••• • • • •• • 
• 
•••• • •••• 

• •••••• • • 
• 
•••• • •••• 

Checking 

ITAN RESOURCES, LP. 

Filing Fees 

Filing Fees due for 28 Relinquishment Act Oil and 
Gas Leases covering lands in Culberson ru1d/or 
Reeves Counties, Texas, as set out in letter dated 
August 3 I , 1998 . 

CQUISITI~~~H.JER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

PARAGON 11299:GLO Filing Fee 

Checking Filing Fees 

Filing Fees due for 28 Relinquishment Act Oil and 
Gas Leases covering lands in Culberson and/or 
Reeves Counties, Texas, as set out in letter dated 
August 3 1, 1998. 

cl . 

l 
il3 

--------__ j 
8/28/98 002446 

700.00 

700.00 

8128/98 002446 
700.00 

700.00 
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SHIPPER'S FEDEX ACCOUNT NUMBER 

llllllllllllllllllllll lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 
FROM: PHONE: (915)498-8619 
ROBERT READY 
TITAN RESOURCES L.P 
500 W. TEXAS 
SUITE 500 
MIDLAND TX 7970 1 

TO : PHONE : (512)475-1534 
M R. DREW REID 
GENERAL LAND Of f iCE 
STEPHEN f . AUSTIN BUILDING 
1700 N. CONGRESS AVENUE 
AUSTIN TX 7870 1 

Fedh. 
Federal Express 

SHIP DATE: 31AUG98 
MAN WGT: 3 LBS 

REF: Paragon .¥299 

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll llllllllllllllllllll llllllll llllllllll lllllllllllll llllllllllllllllllllll lllllllllllll lllllllllllllllllll lllllll 
DELIVERY ADDRESS 
TRK # 7901 2997 5930 
FORM ID: 0201 

PRIORITY OVERNIGHT 
PAK 

78701- TX- US 

DROP OFF BSM A7 AUS 
TUE 
AI 

Deliver by: 
01SEP98 

Page I of2 

·····~---=~----------~~====----~--------~~=-----=-~~~----------~====== 

FedEx Shipping Label 

To prepare your package for shipment, you need to do the following: 

1. Use the Prin t button in your browser to print this page to your laser printer. 

2. Fold the printed page in half and use as the shipping label. 

3. After printing the label, place it in a waybill pouch and affix it to your shipment so that 
the ba rcode por tion of the label can be read and scanned. 

!!.> Continue Shippin&J 

!!) uncel Shtpment) 

New! To improve download speed and reduce the nu mber of printed documents, the Shipment 
Summary has been removed from the shipping label and is now available from your Shipping 
History. To access your Shipping History, c lick on the "Shipping History" button from the 'Account 
and User Information' screen, select the appropriate shipment, and click on the "Shipment Details" 

https ://www.fedex.com/cgi-bin/ship_ itlinterNetShip 8/3 1/98 
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Texas General 
Land Office 

David Dewhurst 
Commissioner 

Stephen F. Austtn Bu1ld1ng 

1700 North 
Congress Avenue 

Austin, Texas 
78701-1495 

512-463-5001 

August 20, 1999 

Attn: J. Robert Ready 
Titan Resources, L.P. 
500 W. Texas, Suite 500 
Midland, Texas 7970 1 

Re: RELINQUISHMENT ACT LEASE No. M-100138 
Sees. 23,24 & 26, Blk. 57, PSL Survey 
I ,520 acres, Reeves County, Texas 

Dear Mr. Ready: 

The certified copy of the Relinquishment Act lease covering the above 
referenced tract has been approved and filed in our records under mineral file 
number M-1 00138. Please refer to this number in all future correspondence 
concerning the lease. 

Your remittance of $38, 125.00, has been applied as the state's portion of the 
bonus, the processing fee and the {j(ing fee. Please let me know if you should 
have any questions. 

s;~:., ~:. a 
DrewReid ( 
Minerals Leasing 
Energy Resources 
(5 12)475-1534 

MS/DR 





Ll!ase Number Book/Vol Page Entry County I Pansh State 

TX299-389-181-000-00 592 750 002355 REEVES TX 

Lease Name: 1 Cullen, etal : State of Texas, et al, acting by and I Lease Date I 05/27/98 

Legal Descriptlon 

Block 57, Public School Land Survey 

All of Sectlon 23, 640 acres more or less 

All of Sect1on 2 4 , 2•10 acres more or less 

A •• Ol Sect 10r1 2b, u-iO dCleS rno.te Ot less 

~- I ~ 
\.) l.I-.J76 

p ~ CT TX299 - PARAGON 
•• • . . . . 

Pa~ .. _. iS e Account Number Amount 

• 
x 760 . 00 S t:::!t e of Texas 

Ge•ne•t 1 Land Office •• • 121 1 ?QO" . t-J. Congress Avenue 
Aust: in , TX 78701 

•••• • 
!Jan~ ••• • 

~urce~ 
RN - Period Beg . 05/27/1999 DELAY RENTAL CHECK ~ 100318 

INSTRUCTIONS TO DEPOSITORY· You have been des1gnated as depos1t01y for the above descr1bed payment. Please cred1t the proceeds 
thereof to the part1es named and 1n the amounts 1nd1cated. Should any d1ff1culty of any nature ar1se, DO NOT RETURN our check, but 
make the depos1t to the cred1t of the party named 1n a spec1al account, and adv1se us as soon as poss1ble for further 1nstruct1ons. 

100318 
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Lea se Number Book/ Vol Page Et:= r¥ • • • • • : : County I Panah St ate 
• • • • . 

• : .... 
TX299-389-181-000-00 592 750 002355 • REEVES TX 

Lease Name: I Cullen, etal : State of Texas, et al, acting by and I Lease Date ' 05/27/98 

Legal Descriptlon 

Block 57, Public School Land Survey 

All o f Sect1on 23, 6 40 acres more or less 

@ All of Sect1on 24 , 240 acres more or less 
li '-<f) Q All of Sect. ion 26 . 6 40 acres more or less t'-'- ....... 1 

\~ 

-
PROSPECT TX299 - PARAGON 

,_ 

INDIAN/ST/FED LSE# M-100138-:; 

Payee sl Account Number \ AmOunt 
( 

t-60 .00 State of 3 .e:x;as 
Genera~ Land Off i ce 
17 0 0 N ·' c§'Pgress Avenue 
Austii1, T~ 78701 -'.. ' \J"l 

("' 

RN - P~iod Beg . 05/27/2000 DELAY RENTAL CHECK " 1 00 966 
c> 

INSTRUCTIONS TO DEPOSITORY: You have been designated as depos1tory for the above described payment Please cred1t the proceeds 
thereof to the part1es named and 1n the amounts 1nd1cated. Should any d1ff1culty of any nature ar1se, DO NOT RETURN our check, but 
make the deposit to the cred1t of the party named 1n a spec1al account, and advise us as soon as poss1ble for further instructions. 

100966 
/ 
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Check # 102159 
Property Id / MMS Eft. Date Recording Inform~ion • State County /Parish 

TX299-389-181-000-00 05/27/1998 08/ 27/ 98 BK 592 PG 750 ENTRY 0~,5 · • • ... . : Texas Reeves •• • • • • • • • • M-100138 • • • • • • • ••• • • • • - • • •• 
Property Name I Lessor 

State of Texas, acting by and through its agents, Katherine Cullen Burton, as Trustee of The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Roy Henry Cullen, The Roy G. 
Cullen (1934) Trust for Harry H. Cullen, The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Cornelia Cullen Long; 
Roy H. Cullen as Trustee of The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Roy Henry Cullen, The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Harry H. Cullen, The Roy G. Cullen 

Property Legal Description 
Block 57, Public School Land Survey 
All of Section 23, 640 acres more or less 
All of Section 24, 240 acres more or less 
All of Section 26, 640 acres more or less 01036258 

'/ r?oo oo 
Payee Name & Address SSNITax Id Number 

State of Texas, acting by and through the Commissioner of the General Land Office 
1700 N. Congress Avenue Federal Tax Withheld 
Austm, TX 7870 1 

(d-{Cw\ 
0.00 

Account Number 

Total Bank Charges 
0.00 

Payment Period Payment Amount Bank Service Property Property 
Due Date (In months) Description Due Charges Sub-Type Sub-Id 

0512712001 12 DELAY RENTAL 760.00 0.00 

I I 0.00 0.00 

I I ( 0.00 0.00 

l . I 

I I - 0.00 0.00 
, -

I I 0.00 0.00 

l 

Instructions to depository: you have been designated as depository for the above described payment(s). Please cred1t the proceeds thereof to the parties 
named and in the amounts indicated. Should any difficulty arise, make the deposit in a special account, and contact us immed1at1<J ~ 1 Q 215 9 
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Check # 9901036 
Property Id I MMS Eff.~Date Recording Information State County I Parish 

TX299-389-181-d00-00 0512711998 08127198 BK 592 PG 750 ENTRY 002355 Texas Reeves 
M 100138 

Property Name 1 Lessor 
State of Texas, acting by and through its agents, Katherine Cullen Burton, as Trustee of The Roy G. Cullen (1934} Trust for Roy Henry Cullen, The Roy G. • 
Cullen (1934) Trust for Harry H. Cullen, The Roy G. Cullen (1934} Trust for Cornelia Cullen Long; •• 
Roy H. Cullen as Trustee of The Roy G. Cullen (1934) Trust for Roy Henry Cullen, The Roy G. Cullen (1934} Trust for Harry H. Cullen, The Roy G. Cullen : 

Property Legal Description •• 
Block 57, Public School Land Survey ; . 
All of Section 23, 640 acres more or less 

:··· •• 
• 
• • •• 

• • • 

02031416 All of Section 24, 240 acres more or less I;;. I ••••• 
All of Section 26, 640 acres more or less / ••• 

fu~~ Re...so~v- (.. e..s v f •• • • 

~ 7 foo~ o-o 
• •• 

h-
Payee Name & Address SSNITax Id Number 

State of Texas, acting by and through the Commissioner of the General Land Office 
1700 N. Congress Avenue Federal Tax Withheld 
Austin, TX 78701 0.00 

Account Number 

Total Bank Charges 
0.00 

Payment Period Payment Amount Bank Service Property Property 
Due Date (in months} Description Due Charges Sub-Type Sub-Id 

05127/2002 12 DELAY RENTAL 760.00 0.00 

I I 0.00 0.00 r-"'-. !"~ 

~ . -
I I 0.00 0.00 !. -.. J l i 

"~ ·~ ) 
~ N ;1 

I I 0.00 0.00 ~ -, 
~ 

( - -- . 
I I 0.00 0.00 < ..... ... . -' 

\ IJ 

Instructions to depository: you have been designated as depository for the above descnbed payment(s). Please credit the proceeds the~9'~,{ry~ 6 
named and in the amounts indicated. Should any difficulty arise, make the deposit in a special account, and contact us Immediately. 

• 

• 
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